
TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 • Fax: 603-594-1142

MEETING AGENDA - July 25,2024

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on Thursday, July 25, 2024, at 7:00
PM in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town
Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

m. ATTENDANCE

IV. SEATING OF ALTERNATES

V. PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD:

1. Case 144-005 (07-25-24): Rowdy Smith, 19 Robinson Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance
to allow a continued existing unpermitted multi-family use in the R-2 zoning district where
multi-family dwellings are not permitted. [Map 144, Lot 005, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential-
Two (R-2); HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses]

2. Case 126-024-002 (07-25-24): Todd Hirst, 9 B David Dr., Hudson, NH requests a Home
Occupation Special Exception to allow the accessory use of a home office for two (2) businesses
including storage of tools/equipment and parking of four (4) business vehicles. [Map 126, Lot
024, Sublot-002; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24,
Home Occupations and HZO Article V; Permitted Uses; §334-22, Table of Permitted Accessory
Uses]

VI. REQUEST FOR REHEARING: None

VII. REVIEW OF MINUTES:

06/27/2024 edited draft-Meeting Minutes
07/11/2024 draft-Meeting Minutes

VIII. OTHER BUSINESS:

IX. ADJOURNMENT:

Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator

Posted: Town Hall, Town Website, Library, Post Office - July 12,2024



TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Notice of Public Meeting & Hearings

THURSDAY, JULY 25, 2024
The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a public meeting on 
Thursday, July 25, 2024 at 7:00 PM in the Community Development 
Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 
School St., Hudson, NH (please enter by ramp entrance at right side).
PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE 
THE BOARD:
1. Case 144-005 (07-25-24): Rowdy Smith, 19 Robinson Rd., Hudson, NH
requests a Variance to allow a continued existing unpermitted multi-
family use in the R-2 zoning district where multi-family dwellings are not 
permitted. [Map 144, Lot 005, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); 
HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal
Uses]
2. Case 126-024-002 (07-25-24): Todd Hirst, 9 B David Dr., Hudson, NH
requests a Home Occupation Special Exception to allow the accessory
use of a home office for two (2) businesses including storage of tools/
equipment and parking of four (4) business vehicles. [Map 126, Lot
024, Sublot-002; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article VI: Special
Exceptions; §334-24, Home Occupations and HZO Article V: Permitted
Uses; §334-22, Table of Permitted Accessory Uses]
Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator

INVITATION TO BID
Sealed Bids will be received at

the Town Hall Offices, Office of the
Town Clerk, 12 School Street,
Hudson, NH, until 10:00 AM,
local time, August 2, 2024, for
the following:

EXISTING SURPLUS
FORD RANGER FOR SALE

HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE
The existing vehicle is surplus

to Hudson Land Use Division and
below is a list of it the specs:

• Make: Ford
• Model: Ranger
• Year: 2005
• Mileage: 81,909
• VIN: 1FTZR15E15PB04681
• Regular Cab with Cap
• Engine Displacement (L): 4.0
• Drive Type: 4WD/4-Wheel

Drive/4x4
• Cylinders: 6
• Primary Fuel Type: Gasoline
• Transmission Style: Auto-

matic
• Airbags: Driver and Passen-

ger
All questions with regard to

the Invitation to Bid should be
addressed (in writing only) to the
attention of:

Mr. Elvis Dhima, P.E.
Town Engineer

12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Legal Notice

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
AIR RESOURCES DIVISION

CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
NOTICE OF PERMIT REVIEW

PUBLIC HEARING AND
COMMENT PERIOD

Pursuant to the New Hamp-
shire Code of Administrative
Rules, Env-A 621.02, notice is
hereby given that the Director of
the New Hampshire Department of
Environmental Services, Air Re-
sources Division (Director), has
received an application for a State
Permit to Operate from, and based
on the information received to
date, intends to issue such per-
mit to:

Kennebec Lumber Company -
Springfield

2377 Route 4A
Springfield, NH 03284

For the Following Device:
One Wood-Fired Boiler

The application and draft per-
mit are on file with the Director,
New Hampshire Department of
Environmental Services, Air Re-
sources Division, 29 Hazen Drive,
P.O. Box 95, Concord, NH
03302-0095, (603) 271-1370. The
application and draft permit are
available through the NHDES
OneStop online database (DES
Interest ID: 3301990150). Please
contact us at the above address
and phone number if you would
like to review the application or
draft permit but cannot access it
through OneStop. Additional infor-
mation may also be obtained by
contacting Seth Aumann at the
above address and phone number.
Requests for a public hearing
and/or written comments filed
with the Director in accordance
with Env-A 621.06, and received
no later than August 16, 2024,
shall be considered by the Director
in making a final decision.

Craig A. Wright
Director

Air Resources Division
(UL - July 17)

Legal Notice

TOWN OF LONDONDERRY
LEGAL NOTICE

The Londonderry Planning
Board will hold a special meeting
on Thursday, July 18, 2024 at
5:30 p.m. in the Moose Hill Town
Council Chambers to consider the
following:

1. Public hearing solely to
determine completeness of a con-
tinued application for formal re-
view of a lot line adjustment to
adjust the lot line between two
parcels. 37 Stonehenge Road (Map
12, Lot 124-13) and 41 Stone-
henge Road (Map 12, Lot 123).
Zoned AR-1 (Agricultural Residen-
tial). Thomas J. Censabella and
Shawna Denn (Owners) and Prom-
ised Land Survey, LLC (Applicant).
(UL - July 17)

Legal Notice

Going Online?  See more public 
notices at www.unionleader.com

Town of Merrimack
Public Hearing

Residents of Merrimack are
hereby advised that the Town
Council will hold a public hearing
to authorize the acceptance of a
donation of three (3) 40' shipping
containers and two (2) 20' ship-
ping containers with an estimated
value of $8,500.00 from Saint-
Gobain Performance Plastics to
the Town of Merrimack, pursuant
to RSA 31:95-e and Charter Article
8-15. The public hearing will be
held on Thursday, July 25,
2024 at 7:00 PM in the Matthew
Thornton Room located at 8
Baboosic Lake Road in Merrimack.
(UL - July 17)

Legal Notice
edhima@hudsonnh.gov

ALL INTERESTED PAR-
TIES CAN INSPECT THE VEHI-
CLE JULY 26, 2024 FROM
9:00 AM TO 11:00 AM, AT
HUDSON TOWN HALL.

THIS IS A VEHICLE SUR-
PLUS SALE BID.

The deadline for all questions
shall be at 10:00 a.m. on JULY
30, 2024.

The bids will be evaluated
based on offer amount AND with a
minimum bid amount of $500.

All qualified bidders will re-
ceive consideration without regard
to race, color, religion, creed, age,
sex, or national origin. The Town
of Hudson is an equal opportunity
employer.

The OWNER reserves the right
to waive any informalities, to
negotiate with any bidder and to
reject any or all bids. No bidder
may withdraw his bid within 90
days after the actual date of the
opening thereof.

All the bid package informa-
tion will be available on the town
website.
(UL - July 17)
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The question the defenders 
must resolve on each deal is 
whether to adopt an active or 
passive defense. Every deal has 
its own characteristics, and 
even though general rules are 
frequently helpful, the most 
reliable guide usually is plain 
common sense.

Assume you’re East and 
partner leads a diamond 
against South’s four-heart con-
tract. When you play the ace, 
declarer produces the king, 
obviously a singleton.

If you decide to defend pas-
sively, you return a diamond 
at trick two. Declarer ruffs, 
leads a trump to dummy’s ace, 

a club to his ace and contin-
ues with two more rounds of 
trump. He then plays the king 
and another club.

West wins with the queen, 
but whatever he returns, the 
only other trick your side can 
score is the ace of spades. So, 
South makes the contract, los-
ing only a spade, a diamond 
and a club.

This is a predictable out-
come if you play a diamond 
at trick two. South must have 
very good clubs on the bid-
ding, so you can’t expect West 
to take more than one club 
trick. Therefore, your only real-
istic hope is to score two spade 
tricks.

To that end, your best shot 
is to lead a low spade from 
the A-10-8-2 at trick two, 
hoping to develop two spade 
tricks for yourself when and 
if West gains the lead with a 
club. This is clearly a time for 
active defense, even though it 
presupposes that your partner 
has the jack of spades. This 
assumption is not far-fetched, 
and it is unlikely to do any 
harm if you’re wrong.

In the actual case, your low 
spade lead at trick two is emi-
nently successful. After partner 
takes the queen of clubs, his 
spade return allows you to 
score the A-10, and the con-
tract goes down one.

Tomorrow: 
Steppingstone to success.

Cryptoquip
The cryptoquip is a simple substitution cipher in which each letter used 
stands for another. If you think the X equals O, it will equal O throughout 
the puzzle. Single letters, short words and words using an apostrophe can 
give you clues to locating vowels. Solution is accomplished by trial and error.

Bridge
Steve Becker

© 2024 King Features Syndicate, Inc.

IF BORN ON THIS DATE: Stop 
dreaming; do whatever it takes to 
improve your life. Change begins 
with you. Please don’t take the easi-
est path; it won’t satisfy your soul. 
CInvest in yourself and your future. 
Your numbers are 6, 11, 21, 27, 33, 
38, 41.

Birthdate of: Luke Bryan, 48; 
Carey Hart, 49; David Hasselhoff , 72; 
Donald Sutherland, 89.

ARIES 
(March 21-April 19)

Reclaiming a lifestyle you miss is 
OK. Set your sights on what makes 
you happy. Enough procrastination; 
do your part to bring about positive 
change.  

TAURUS 
(April 20-May 20)

Find out what’s at stake and stick 
to investing in improvements that 
are uplifting, functional and add 
value to your life and surroundings.  

GEMINI 
(May 21-June 20)

Discuss your intentions with 
someone you trust to off er sound 
advice, and keep what you share 
a secret. A change of scenery will 
bring about better choices.  

CANCER 
(June 21-July 22)

Use your connections, imagi-
nation and drive to bring about 

change. Mingle with people who 
can off er insight or connections to a 
better future.  

LEO 
(July 23-Aug. 22)

Network, mix business with plea-
sure and fact-check information you 
receive before you change what or 
how you get things done. 

VIRGO 
(Aug. 23-Sept. 22)

Discover what’s new and pos-
sible. Listen, take notes and adjust 
your agenda to fi t the demands 
necessary to reach your target.  

LIBRA 
(Sept. 23-Oct. 22)

Don’t put yourself in a vulnerable 
position by being too open with 
someone who can damage your 
reputation. It’s best not to reveal 
your true feelings.  

SCORPIO 
(Oct. 23-Nov. 21)

Handle money matters care-
fully. Avoid risky joint ventures if you 
want to lower stress. Take better 
care of yourself mentally, physically 
and fi nancially.

SAGITTARIUS 
(Nov. 22-Dec. 21)

Take one step at a time. Listen, 
but don’t believe everything you 
hear. Too much of anything will end 
up dragging you down. Maintain 
balance and equality, and you’ll dis-
cover a simpler lifestyle.  

CAPRICORN 
(Dec. 22-Jan. 19)

Monitor what’s happening and 
who’s doing what, and you’ll avoid 
getting roped into something time-
consuming that leads you in a direc-
tion you don’t care to go. 

AQUARIUS 
(Jan. 20-Feb. 18)

Sit tight. Look inward and make 
self-adjustments that improve your 
living conditions and surroundings. 
A new look or healthier routine will 
off er the boost you need to achieve 
personal satisfaction and happi-
ness.  

PISCES 
(Feb. 19-March 20)

Stick to the facts Don’t lure oth-
ers into your plans when you can 
change what you don’t like, and 
keep moving forward without 
explaining your actions. Keep life 
simple and honest.

Horoscope
Eugenia Last

Crossword
Eugene Sheffer

Fill in the puzzle so 
that every row, every 
column and every 
3x3 grid contains the 
digits 1 through 9. That 
means that no number 
is repeated in any row, 
column or grid. Shown 
at right is the answer to 
yesterday’s puzzle.

Fun & Games

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street ' Hudson. New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 ' Fax: 603-594-1 142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: July 25, 2024

C05

Case 144-005 (07-25-24): Rowdy Smith, 19 Robinson Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance
to allow a continued existing unpermitted multi-family use in the R-2 zoning district where
multi-family dwellings are not permitted. [Map 144, Lot 005, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential-
Two (R-2); HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses]

Address: 19 Robinson Rd. Map 144, Lot 005-000

Zoning district: Residential Two (R-2)

The Zoning Board previously denied the variance to allow a multifamily residence on June 25,
2015. If the Zoning Board cannot reach the merits of the new application "without first finding
either that a material change of circumstances affecting the merits of the application had
occurred or that the second application was for a use that materially differed in nature and degree
from the use previously applied for and denied by the board." In re Chichester CommonSy LLCy
175 N,H. 412, (2022),

ProDert\ Description:

According to the town records the property is a lot of records in the Residential Two zoning district. Only
single-family residences and duplexes(two-family) are permitted in this zone, multifamily is not permitted
in the (R-2) zoning district. The property is 252,212 sq. ft. The lot also has a wetland area at the
entrance. The lot also has a large utility easement at the rear of it.

Time Line of Events:

In 1983 there were permits pulled to construct a duplex at this property. As mentioned this was allowed
use in this zone. In early 2015, the Code Enforcement Officer was notified that the owner had added a 3rd
and a 4"' unit to the property. The units were added without building permits or a variance from the
Zoning Board of Adjustment and, approval from the Planning Board to have a multifamily on the lot.

On May 28, 2015, the owner applied for a variance they needed to keep the multifamily use. On June 25,
2015, the applicant presented the arguments to the Zoning Board of Adjustment. After lengthy testimony
and deliberation, the Zoning Board did not grant the variance. In July a notice of the decision was sent to
the property owner that the variance was not granted..

On September 30, 2015, Dave Hebert sent the notes to allow the Inspectional Service to inspect the
residence to confirm the # of units where in this structure. On October 2, 2015, the owner of 19 Robinson

delivered a letter to Dave Hebert. The letter stated that after the Town's decision to designate the structure
as a duplex, the property does not operate as a 4 family and that 2 families were sent to vacant the
residence, thus returning the property to a two-family.



On March 5, 2024, the Zoning Department received a Zoning Determination to add more Multifamily
units to the property. No plans were provided showing what the owner wanted to add to the property.
After some research on the property, I noticed that the property was denied a variance to have the existing
multifamily remain. As was mentioned above In October of 2015 the former owner of the residence said
in her letter that the multifamily was returned to its original use as a duplex. On March 6, 2024,1 sent a
Zoning Determination that let the owner Rowdy Smith know that the multifamily residences are not
permitted in the (R-2) zoning district and they needed to remove the 2 units to bring the property bring the
property into compliance.

In-House comments:

Town Engineer:
1. Applicant shall provide septic system information supporting the proposed use.

Inspectional Services/Fire Dept.:

1. Multi-family dwellings are required to have building sprinkler systems and, building fire alarm
systems. Inspectional Services shall be allowed to perform an inspection of the entire structure to
assess what needs to be added for compliance with the State Adopted Fire Code.

Associate Town Planner:

1. The applicant shall apply to, and receive site plan approval from the Planning Board per §334-
16.1.

History/Attachments:

AERIAL/PHOTOS

A: Aerials (2024)
Plans;

B: Existing Condition Plan (5-19-15)
C: EloorPlan

D: Building Elevations

RTTTLHTNG PERMITS

E: BP# 97-84: Construct a 60X26' Duplex (8-25-83)
F: DP# 16.36.20-3 Construct a driveway 20' wide X250' long (11-23-83)
G: BP#2007-00112 Septic Inspection (5-8-07)
H: Approval # CA200788183 SepticApproval For Construction (6-19-07
I: BP#2007-00112 Septic Inspection (9-4-07)

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR/COPE ENFORCEMENT AND OTHER CORRESPONDENCE

J: Notice that the proposed Waste Disposal system was disapproved (6-12-07)
K: Violation Notice (3-6-15)
L: Letter to a land surveyor informing him of the violation and ZBA process (5-21-15)
M: Zoning Board of Adjustment Application (5-28-15)
N: Blow up of the Hard Ship Question from the application (5-28-15)
OiAgenda case #2- Case # 244-005 (6-25-15)
P: Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting Minutes (June 25,2015)
Q: Notice of Decision (Denied Variance) (7-13-15)



R: Letter Second Notice (9-30-15)
S: Letter From Lias M. Harrington (10-2-15)
T: Code Enforcement Violation Detail (2 Units were removed) (10-13-15)
U: Zoning Determination #24-020 (3-6-24)

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENT SHEETS

V: Engineering - Request for review (7-1-24)
W; Inspectional Services/Fire Dept. Request for review (7-1-24)
X: Planning Department - Request for review (7-5-24)



Case#144-005 19 Robinson Rd.
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TOWN OF HUDSON, N. a

Application for a Permit To Build

Date is/j.
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Na«

AW

A«H*w

laMr

Ptrmii Number

f 7- rf </

Address

' ■ ' ■ Address

Name of Owner

Land Purchased Fro

Location

Name of General Contractor.

. j Name of Heating Contr.

f ■ ' -Type of Heat P —

—  ̂ Map and Lot

/ ̂ ^ f^I TeL

Property Tax No.

No. ■

Name ot Electrical Contractor

Na^e of Plumbing Contractor.
Name of Fireplace Mason

Material of Building ——

Size of Foundation. A O X

Name.of Masonry Contractor—_—

Style of Roof —- Roof Covering

Size □/ Garage .

Foundation Material

Living Floor Area _

Water '/./'■ --

1No, of Stories.

Sewer f- / •

Width } Height-ii Footings No

Fireplace/fil C No. of Flues—//*0 Size
Brief Description of^^air. Alter or Other-—

Chimney Material —t/ 0 N (*

1F IF NECESSARY, AN APPLICATION FOR
A DRiypWAV PPRMiT .s/n rcj nf- m
WITH THE CIVIL ENGINEER.

The undersigned hereby agrees that the proposed work shall be done in accordance with the foregoi^
statement, and with the plans and specifications submitted; and that the work connected therewith shaU confo^^
with the building laws and regulations of Uie town of Hudson, and that wiU notify the Building
Inspector when foundation, frame, chimneys, fire-stops and heater-pipes, electrical wiring and plumbing are rea y
for inspection. I also certify that I have been authorized by the owner to apply for this permit

OVER

Sketch of building, show streets
set back from property lines on

all sides on other side.

Owner's Signature
Contractor's Signature

Address



Town of Hudson Permit 34,

Application for Driveway Permit

Name of Applicant /?/yy^^./y^ -yee Peceipt Ho. / CpcQ
Address J ̂  A" ' Tel. 3" 3
Name of Owner (if other than above) .

Address ■■■—— Tel.

Drive Location Map

Length of Drive (from ROW to end) ^ ̂  ̂  Grade ^ ^
Lot

Width of Drive: at edge of roadway: ^ 0
at typical cross section: /-T /

6

Angle of center line intersection with Roadway ^
X"* 1 ~7- \ r 7When exiting, sight distance Left ('^ 0 €> C> (*/0<^~u%7f/i) Right u O C.

Distance to nearest intersection when exiting Left /600 Right /OOC
Existing Roadway Drainage (check one)

Roadside Swale ^ Curb & Catch Basins Other *^X
Description:

Proposed Drainage;

The owners, by the filing of this application as indicated above, hereby give
perroission for the members of the Hudson Planning Board, the Conservation Ccmnisslon
the Town Engineer, the Civil Engineer, the Road Agent and such agents or employees of
the Town or other persons as the Planning Board or the Office of the Town Engineer
may authorise, to enter upon the property which is the sub^iect of this application
at all reasonable times for the purpose of such examinations surveys, tests and
inspections as may be appropriate to enable the Office of the Town Engineer to
process rhls application. We hereby waive and release any claim or right we may
now or hereafter possess against any of the above individuals as a result of
any examinations, surveys, test and inspections conducted on ray property in
connection with this application .

s) SignaturqCs)

Owner(s) SignatureCs) Date

Inspected by 0n: /5'-^-tf_?

Approved by On:

Special conditions Gy£,.(^'tU t-n tJ if if"- //f r/ 7^ t^UMi
. JtsycLnce. /ef"/(tui?c-y



Run: 5/08/07

8:12AM
Building Permit

Inspection Status
Town of Hudson, NH

Page: 1

jkennedy

Permit 2007-00112

Description:

SEPTIC

Owner:

Street:

Map\Lot:

BUJNOWSKI. PHYLLIS M.,TR BUJNOWSKI REV TRUST
ROBINSON RD

144-005-000 Zone; Scheduled Date: 5/08/2007

Inspection Code: SEPTIC

Inspection Description; SEPTIC INSPECTION

Inspection Notes: AFTERNOON PLEASE TEST PIT

/

Date of Inspection:

Inspector; BO

Inspection Status: In Process Inspector; lOo Date;



APPROVAL FOR CONSTRUCTION
n.h. department op environmental services

CA2007088183 SUBSURFACE SYSTEMS BUREAU
P.O. SOX as. 29 HAZSN DRIVE. CONCORD. NH D3302-0095

THE PUNS AND S'ECinCATlOHS FCfl SaVAf.E On WASTE DISPOSAL SYSTEy SU QUITTED FOR

f CA2007088183
APPROVAL NO.

OWNER: PHYLLIS BUSNOWSKJ

19 ROBINSON RD

HUDSON NH 03051-

COPY SENT TO:

BILL OLEKSAK

TOWN OF HUDSON

12SCHOOL ST

HUDSON NH 03051

BY APPLICANT; PERMIT NO. 00700

Map NoiLot No.:

Subd. Appvl. No.:

Subd. Name:

County:

Registry Book No.:

Registry Page No.:

Probate Docket No.:
(II Appllcsblp|

Type ol System:

Tbwn/Ciiy Localion;

Street Location;

5+ACRES

H1LLS80R0U
6952
1892

M
BR

1050 QPO

HUDSON

P^velO^

19 ROBINSON ROAD

M J GRAINGER ENG INC

220DERRY RO

HUDSON NH 03051

SubtuHKf wadf ci$90$4l systems
and malnU'ined ri n mannei bo aa

or h,sehh haisid dud lo lystsffl ta:iure.
W-SA jaS-ft:37)

masi bo oporsiod
lo piovcnt nuisance

It Is unlavtul id diMltarge any hazardous chemicals
or subsl^ces into subsurfaee waste disposal systems.

Induded are p^ts. thihners, gasoline artd chlohnaled

hydrocarbon sotventa such as TCE. sometimes lised
lo clean feifod soptic systems and auto pa/is. (Env-Ws

1503.04)

ADVISE YOUR CONTRACTOR OF REQUIRED CHANGES

IN PLANS AS INDICATED BELOW CONDITIONS

1 THIS APPROVAL IS VALID FOR 90 DAYS FROM DATE OF SAID APPROVAL, PER ENV-WS 1003.191
2. APPROVAL FOR TWO 2 BEDROOM UNITS AT 300GPD/UNIT AND W01 BEDROOM UNITS AT 225GPa'UNrr.

06/19«»7
C •

ERIC J THOMAS

Approved this date:

Date amended:

REVISED 8/01

By:
N.K. I>epar1'n»nl ol Ennrommmlal ScivicicsStJil

Amended by: (OVER)

200702901 TOWN'S



Run: 9M07 Building Permit ^^9®-

inspection Status sfiorenza
Town of Hudson, NH

Permit 2007-00112 SEPTIC

Description; Approval for construction #CA2007088183 rr ■ ' ^

Owner: BUJMOWSKI. PHYLLIS M.. TR BUJNOWSKI REV TRUST
Street: 19 ROBINSON RD Unit

Map\Lot: 144-005-000 Zone: Scheduled Date: 9/05/2007

inspection Code: SEPTIC Date of Inspection;
Inspection Description: SEPTIC INSPECTION Inspector: BO

Inspection Notes: Keven Bujnowski
cell #370-0105

Late Morning
Bed Bottom

Inspection Status: In Process inspector. Date



NHDES

The Stale of New Hampshire

Department of E?ivironmental Services

June 12, 2007

MICHAEL J GRAINGER

4 WATTS RD

LONDONDERRY NH 03053

RE: WN: 200702901, Phyllis Busnowski, Map/Lot; 14^1/005, Hudson

Dear Designer;

A review of the information you provided for this proposed disposal system has been
compleled. We regret to inform you that this plan is disapproved at this time. However, if the
following items are addressed, we vwll reconsider ihe application:

Please clarify the number of bedrooms for each unit and provide the total sewage load.
Please provide the town stamp on the revised prints, o-^
Please clarify the design intent and high side grade as they don't appear to match. ^
Please address lot loading. 2-«=c.CJ n-b 0^

If you have any questions, please respond to mc at the address below.

Sincerely,

C^yCC^'/,
Eric J. Thomas

Subsurface Systems Bureau

Water Division

cc: Designer File H 00700

P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazcn Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095
Telephone: (603) 271-3501 • Fax: (603) 271-6683 • TDD Access: Relay KH l-800-735-206'l

DES Web site: www.iles.nh.gov



TOWN OF HUDSON
FIRIE DEPARTMENT

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISION

12 SCHOOL STREET, HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051
RebrtM-Buxlon

Fax 603^94-1142

Phyllis M. Bujnowski
19 Robinson Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Re; 19 Robinson Rd. Hudson (Map 144/Lol 005^

Ms. Bujnowski:

It has been brought to the attention of this office that there is a feird AND a forth unit at toe afon^tion^
property. Our records indicate that this home was originaUy• authorized ONLY ̂  a duplex. We have no record of a
certificate of occupancy, building permits or approvals fiom the Zoning Board of Adjustment for a 3 and/or 4 unit
ever being added at this residence.

Because of this, two options are available to you. First, two (2) of the four (4) units would have to
that the property wiU be returned to the original authorized usage OR a Usage Variance appUcation canbc submitted
to the towns Zoning Board of Adjustment for review.

Please contaet the Commumty Development Department et 603-886-«005 at your earlieat ccnvenioiBe regarding
this matter.

Regards,

Kevin Desmond
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Office
Town of Hudson NH - Inspectlonal Services DMslon
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

603-886-6005 Main Number
603-594-1142 Fax
kdesmond@hudsonnh.aov

CC: Zoning Board of Adjustment
H.F.D. Chief Robert Buxton

File



TOWN OF HUDSON

FIRE DEPARTMENT

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISION

12 SCHOOL STREET. HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

Emergency
Business

Fax

911

603-886-6005

603-594-1142

Robert M. Buxton
Chief of Department

May 21", 2015
Michael Dahlberg, LLS
10 Commerce Park North (Ste 3B)
Bedford, NH 03053-3220

Re: 19 Robinson Rd. Hudson (Mao 144/Lot 005) (for Bujnowski Trust)

Mr. Dahlberg:

Several Months ago. it had been brought to the attention of this office that there is a third AND a forth unit at the
aforementioned property. Our records indicate that this home was originally authorized ONLY as a duplex. We have
no record of a certificate of occupancy, building permits or approvals fi-bm the Zoning Board of Adjustment for a 3
and/or 4"* unit ever being added at this residence. The plans on record in the town database show this particul^
structure as being built approximately 1983 as a duplex, with no changes being conducted, applied for or approved
since.

On March 6^ 2015 I had informed members of the Bujnowski family (copy included) that, because of this, two
options are available to them. First, two (2) of the four (4) units would have to be removed, so that Ae property is
retumed to the original authorized usage or, second, an application for Usage V^iance could be submitted to the
towns Zoning Board of Adjustment for review/approval to allow the third and/or 4 unit to remain.
Your request for Zoning Determination and/or Planning Information leads me to believe that you are choosmg to
submit an application for a usage variance to reflect the change from a two (2) femily to a three (3) family residence.
I have included an application for this purpose.

Please contact the Community Development Department at 603-886-6005 at your earliest convenienoe regarding
this matter.

Your client has 30 days to appeal this decision.

Regards,

Kevin Desmond
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
Town of Hudson NH - Inspectional Services Division
12 School Street

Hudson, NH 03051

603-886-6005 Main Number
603-594-1142 Fax
kdesmond@hudsonnh.QOV

CC: Zoning Board of Adjustment
H.F.D. Deputy Fire Chief John O'Brien
File



APPLICATION for A VARIANCE

received

MAY 28 20)5

HUE5S0N FIRE DEPT

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson

Entries in this box are to be filled out by

Community Development Office personnel

Case No. HI' ODS

Date Filed >3 •

Name of Applicant ^ v-+ge. Map; WV Lot* S

Telephone Number (Home) Cal • 11 L"! (Work)

Mailing Address H"? TQ-f-i ^ WsfK

Owner .V. L- t c

Location of Property Moc^ :^ci¥s hJ H
(Street Address)

Signmure of Property-Owner(s) Date

NOTE: Fill in all portions of the Application Form(s) as appropriate. This
application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made.
Additional Information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided
is inadequate. If you are not the property owner, you must provide written
documentation signed by the property owncr(s) to confirm that the property
owner(s) are allowing you to speak on his/her/their behalf or that you have
permission to seek the described variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Community Development Office personnel
3, 7^

COST: Application fee is $100.00, plus $3.06 for each abutter,

// Abutters x $3.56 + $100.00 application fee

Amount due: $ _ Amount received:" $ /y/. i. f

Date received: IS Receipt No.: _

Received by; Zoning District:

^ determination of the Zoning Administrator or Building Inspector, the following
Departmental review is required:

Engineermg Fire Department Health Officer

Rev. Feb. 2013



G. The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or
additions, marked as "PROPOSED," together with all applicable
dimensions and encroachments.

H. The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the
setbacks required by the zoning ordinance.

I. The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with
dimensions.

Vni. For a Wetland Special Exception, a letter or a copy of the relevant decision
from the Hudson Conservation Commission shall be attached to the application for
existing single-family and duplex residential uses. All other Wetland Special
Exceptions (multifamily, commercial, or industrial uses) must have letters both from
the Conservation Commission and from the Planning Board.

The applicant should sign and date this form to show his/her awareness of these
rnjuirements.

^ a7.;toi5-

Sign^»tu/e o|^pflicant(s) Date

The Community Development Department will schedule a public hearing at the next
available meeting of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment for your properly-completed
application. Applications arc scheduled on a first-come, first-served basis. Public notice of
the hearing will be posted on public bulletin boards in the Town Hall, the Post Office, and
the Rogers Library and also printed in a newspaper, and a notice will be mailed to the
applicant, all abutters, and any other parties whom the Board may deem to have an
interest.

After the public hearing, the Board will deliberate and then reach a decision either to grant
the request (perhaps with stipulations to make it palatable) or to deny the request—or to
defer final action to another meeting, or perhaps to accept a request for withdrawal. You
will be sent a Notice of Decision during the following week.

If you believe that the Board's decision is wrong, you have the rî t to appeal. In addition,
any third party/parties affected by the decision also has/have the right to appeal the
decision of your case. To appeal, you must first ask the Board for a rehearing; this motion
for rehearing may be in the form of a letter to the Board. The rehearing request must be
made in writing within thirty (30) days following the Board's decision, and must set forth
the grounds on which it is claimed the decision is unlawful or unreasonable.

The Board may grant such a rehearing if, in the Board's opinion, good reason is stated in
the motion. In general, the Board will not allow a rehearing unless a majority of its sitting
members conclude either that the protested decision was illegal or unreasonable or that the
request for rehearing demonstrates the availability of new evidence that was not available
at the original hearing. The Board will not reopen a case based on the same set of facts
unless it is convinced that an injustice would be created by not doing so. Whether or not a
rehearing is held, you must have requested one before you can appeal the decision to the
Court(s). When a rehearing is held, the same procedure is followed as for the first hearing,
including public notice and notice to abutters.

Sec RSA Chapter 677 for more detail on rehearing and appeal procedures.

Rev. Feb. 2013



TOWN OF HUDSON

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603/886-6005

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, June
25, 2015 starting at 7:30 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH

Case 144-005 16-25-151: Lisa Harrington, 47 Taft Avenue, Lexington,
MA, requests a Use Variance for the property located at 19 Robinson
Road, Hudson to allow conversion of existing Duplex to a Multi-
Family home. [Map 144, Lot 005, Zoned R-2; HZO Article V §334-21,
Table of Permitted Principal Uses.]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your
attendeuice is not required; however, you may attend this meeting for the
piorpose of providing information or comments on the proposal.

Respectfully,

Kwn iJ- ^
Kevin W. Desmond

Zoning Administrator

NOTE: The above notice is being sent to all abutters listed
on the application. You or a representative are expected
to attend the hearing and make a presentation.

Rec\/cled Paper



SBIIDBR:

TOWir OF HUDSOS 12
SCHOOL STREET

HUDSON, IH 030S1
us POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED HAIL

(6/15/15) Case# 144-005
Vanance

19 Robinson Rd Pg. 1

ARTICLE irUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post ofRce address

7Q1D lb7D □DDD 5^31 Lisa Harrington 0/0; BujnowsJd Rev Trust
I  1 47 Taft Ave, Lexington MA 02421

7U1U ].L7a □□□□ hHlE James W. Gruenfelder

1  1
7D1D lt70 0000 b^ia 5T55

26 Robinson Road, Hudson NH 03051

Gilles Champagne

1
7D1D :

164 Greeley Street, Hudson NH 03051

l.b70 0000 b'^lE Judith Bujnowski

1
701Q

44 Lawrence Road, Hudson NH 03051
lb7D 0000 bTia S^7T Gerald M. Boucher

42 Lawrence Road, Hudson NH 03051

7010 lb70 0000 bH2 S'lat, Kevin J. Bujnowksi TR

40 Lawrence Road, Hudson NH 03051 037)^^
7010 lh7D 0000 b*112 5^«i3 Public Service Co. of NH

1  1
7D1D lh7U DQQD 57Et

TO Box 330, Manchester NH 03105 /  \/O /

Robert W. Roy (  1 ti

7010 lb7D GOOD b^lE 5733

15 Robinson Road, Hudson NH 03051

Anthony C. Gringeri

1
7010

1 23B Robinson Road, Hudson NH 03051

lb7D 0000 b^lE S7MD Jason AUder

23A Robinson Road, Hudson NH 03051

Total Eumbe^rpiesM listed bysender ( /O } Total number of pieces rec'd at Post^OfHce

[0
Postmaster, Per (recie^ng—
Employee]



SENDER:

TOWN OF HUDSON 12
SCHOOL STREET

HUDSON, NH 03051
us POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL

Lisa Harrington Case 144-005 Letter to

Deny Variance. 19 Robinson Road

7/14/lS

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post ofDce address

7D15 DbMO DDDH Tlt.7 M53D Lisa Harrington

47 Taft Avenue, Lexington MA 02421

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
/
/  /■ .

10
/

Total Num^r of pieces listed bysender | | J
Total number of pieces rec'd at Post OQice

r

Postmaster, Per (recieving
Employee)



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and
all direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the
Town of Hudson,, including persons whose property is either contiguous or
separated from the subject tract of land by a street or stream. If at the time of
your hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified
because your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional
copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

M- 1

^"i A

^  Kj H o"SoS't

iHi H '2 Cd \ ^ e. *
^  ̂
Hu)sov^ h/'A o3oSi

135 3o
C^r ^ a-e-c

IHH 6
1 S"

lAoii»e>v-* M O^CiS'A

8
Po!>lio Se.rov.(^ p. o .~vSo< 3 3o

N/H 03toS'

H4 °i
\X C O 1 ^ t *~jo Le.cwrC'^CA

03051

NH JO
Ci<.rat.ci ■*

KiW O-ioS-l

i^i II
*4 4 L-c <-w ^ ^ ̂

6^05" 1

144 IX
C.«^oel 1

0  CN 0 ̂  A C..
|CH

C^CS"!
T 3

- C)33C

Rev. Feb. 2013



ALL NON-DIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List naine(s) and mailing addresses of all non-direct abutters (those whose property
is not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the^
time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. If at the time
of your hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified
because your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will, defer your
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional
copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

Hi
W-e U-C'- ̂  \ «.

1

Rev. Feb. 2013



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of tl« Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article ^ of HTC Section(s) V~ /
in order to permit the following change or use:

fly's Ck, X X ^ Q ■ V

You must attach to this application a copy of some form of determination that the proposed change or
use is not permitted without a variance, consisting of a denial in writing of a building permit or use
authorization by the Zoning Office, with the reasons for the denial being cited thereon.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA
674:33 1(b). as follows:

I. "The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to:....

(b) Authorize upon appeal in specific cases a variance firom the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

(1) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
(2) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

(3) Substantial justice is done;

(4) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and
(5) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an

unnecessary hardship.

(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, "unnecessary hardship" means
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the
general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the
specific application of that provision to the property; and

(ii) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(B) If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it IVom other
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore
necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

The definition of "unnecessary hardship" set forth in subparagraph (5) shall apply
whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a restriction of
use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other requirement of
the ordinance.

6  Rev. Feb. 2013



New Hampshire case law has established, on the basis of the preceding statute and/or its preceaeS
versions, that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of
Adjustment to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that
you do or will meet each and every requirement; do not presume or say that a requirement does not
apply, or your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summaiy in nature,
and you can provide additional testimony at the time of your heanng.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure "public rights.")

TV,* Ax *r<r

^ S > JuS ^ II \ f A 1-^*
_£k

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as det^ed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the e^ential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safet5j, or welfare, or
otherwise injure "public rights.")

a; ' lii^ rin^i 'Vi 'i i Si '■ '11-^ ^ fLj,-..
ws.<- c- ■■, "TWp.--* —V? ■> I" 1 f ^

—rOi-— —to , rMc-\v^
.p.. Aft>.>, V -V*^— 1 >

C ^ -ML/ tfv D ^ L. f. r- liTA a o ^ Cl. C- V

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other indlvidiwls.)

-3<?Vnw1\^s . ■ JG> n
—wK—cWrA-rn tv\i» -Wr t

t  A ^ U)t>T TTrr- O U A* A SaJ V I rfWw O UJA 3«eW
r>^\v, W.\pr.V PuivWA Vvr- ^fCnAr\

^ t.ViC > w>a) c-A..«'rs«;> ^ o «_ V D_i»—Ui Sisrrrt4-
cj. t V A f 4U< Lc > ^

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.) .

Wtr. s.— V CLi^ Propc''VH
ITN.^ A Vtr. \ I \ nlpTc Sija
<p-tc. v-vV-^ - ci-
INa W V)r.r U .-w. A. -J Voi

Co >

Rev. Feb. 2013



5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: ui-1. u ♦
(Explain why you believe this to be true—^keeping in mind that you must establish that,
because of the special conditions of the prope^ in question, the restriction applied to the
property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose ofthe restriction in a "fair and
reasonable" way and also that you must establish that the special conditions of the property
cause the proposed use to be reasonable. Alternatively, you can establish that, because ofthe
special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made ofthe property
that would be permitted under the ordinance.)

—I

...g ^ Vi'f (?—
r\rc.r.gcX»^ —Vp 'VH

i "s r.UL»
ln>A 4--frhi, . rJ

n-s r ^.uAVs

^ X£X\ Prs

VNTv r- Vr j

\  >} f—Sp-e—
\/"VN>U> g.

~ \ L-^ ir..^ L QV-

Requests before the Zoning Board of Adjustment may require connection to the municipal sewer
system. Please contact the Town Engineer's Office prior to submittal of this application to determine
if connection is required or will be allowed, together with the procedure for such ̂plication.

Rev. Feb. 2013



19 Robinson Rd

A
May 28. 2015

Easement_Llnes

Parcels

1 inch = 161 feet

175

1  u

350 Fe



144

MAP

005

LOT

000

SUB

PROPEgn location
No Alt No bireca'on/Stre^/City

19 ROBINSON RD, HUDSON

OWNERSHIP _ "w" ~"
Own&1

Ownw2

_Ownef 3
Stre^ 1

Stre^2

Twa'Oty
St/Prov

Postal

BUJNOWSKl, PHYLLIS M.. TR

BUJNOWSKI REV TRUST

19 ROBINSON ROAD

entry OwnOcc
HUDSON

NH

:03051

•] of 1 RESIDENTIAL

CARD

IN PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY
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TOWN OF HUDSON

FIRIE DEPARTMENT

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISION

12 SCHOOL STRIEET, HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

Emergency
Business

Fax

911

603-866-6005

603-594-1142

Robert M. Buxton

CbiefofOepertment

March 6*. 2015Phyllis M. Bujnowski
19 Robinson Rd

Hudson, KH 03051

Re: 19 Robinson Rd. Hudson (Map 144/Lot 005)

Ms. Bujnowski:

It has been brought to the attention of this office that there is a third AND a forth unit at the aforementioned
property. Our records indicate that this home was originally authorized ONLY as a duplex. We have no record of a
certificate of occupancy, building permits or approvals from the Zoning Board of Adjustment for a 3"* and/or 4*** unit
ever being added at this residence.

Because of this, two options are amiable to you. First, two (2) of the four (4) units would have to be removed, so
diat the property will be returned to the original authorized usage OR a Usage Variance application can be submitted
to the towns Zoning Board of Adjustment for review.

Please contact the Community Development Department at 603-886-6005 at your earliest convenience regardii^
this matter.

Regards,

Kevin Desmond
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
Town of Hudson NH - Inspectional Services Division
12 School Street

Hudson, NH 03051

9
603-886-6005 Main Number

603-594-1142 Fax

kdesmond@hudsonnh.Qov

CC: Zoning Board of Adjustment
H.F.D. Chief Robert Buxton

File
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TOWN OF HUDSON

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Applicant: Lisa Harrington, Bujnowski Rev Trust

Address: 19 Robinson Road

Type of Appeal: Use Variance

Case# 144-005

Date: 06/25/15

Sitting
Members Attendance Members Roll Call

jL^

J. Bradford Seabury, Chairman
James Pacocha

hfu^Pilir—

Normand Martin

Donna Shuman

Maryellen Davis

Charlie Brackett, Alt.
Kevin Houle, Alt.
Gary Dearborn, Alt.
Maurice Nolin, Alt.

TD

T 0

Tt? ■

nSTPr

con? -S-Q

KEY

A Absent TO To Grant TR

P Present NTG • Not To Grant NTR

E Excused TD To Deny 1

SD - Member NTD • Not to Deny 2

Stepped Down

To Rehear

Not to Rehear

Maker of Motion

Individual Seconding the
Motion



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 12-10-09)

On 6/25/15, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 144-005, being a case brought
by Lisa Harrington, for a Use Variance to allow the property located at 19 Robinson
Road, Hudson to allow conversion of existing Duplux to a Multi-Family home. [Map
144, Lot 005; Zoned R-2; HTC Section 334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses.]

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any
personal knowledge of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment sitting for this case made the following determination:

N  !• Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure "public rights."

^ N 2* The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure "public rights."

y) n 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals.

Yy N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

N  5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the
ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a "fair and reasonable" way and
also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the
property.

rve tO OlHitoV

Signed
Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA

/■
Date



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 12-10-09)

On 6/25/15, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 144-005, being a case brought
by Lisa Harrington, for a Use Variance to allow the property located at 19 Robinson
Road, Hudson to allow conversion of existing Duplux to a Multi-Family home. [Map
144, Lot 005; Zoned R-2; HTC Section 334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses.]

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any
personal knowledge of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment sitting for this case made the following determination:

6 N  1, Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure "public rights."

N  2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure "public rights."

N  3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals.

(jrj N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

©N 5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the
ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a "fair and reasonable" way and
also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the
property. ^ ,

A>f

Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 12-10-09)

On 6/25/15, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 144-005, being a case brought
by Lisa Harrington, for a Use Variance to allow the property located at 19 Robinson
Road, Hudson to allow conversion of existing Duplux to a Multi-Family home. [Map
144, Lot 005; Zoned R-2; HTC Section 334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses.]

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any
personal knowledge of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment sitting for this case made the following determination:

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure "public_dghts."

N  2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure "public rights.*'

I Y ) N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
v ^ the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to

other individuals.

Y /N) 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

Y ( ̂ J 5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the
ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a "fair and reasonable" way and
also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the
property.

To 2)^/Vy (se^oveL)

Signed:
Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA Date
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 12-10-09)

On 6/25/15, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 144-005, being a case brought
by Lisa Harrington, for a Use Variance to allow the property located at 19 Robinson
Roady Hudson to allow conversion of existing Duplux to a Multi-Family home. [Map
144, Lot 005; Zoned R-2; HTC Section 334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses.]

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration auiy
personal knowledge of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment sitting for this case made the following determination:

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure "public rights."

2« The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure "public rights."

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals.

4* The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

\N j 5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the
ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a "fair and reasonable" way and
also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the
property.

Si^ed: C-
r'- Sitting membei^of the Hudson ZBA Date



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 12-10-09)

On 6/25/15, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 144-005, being a case brought
by Lisa Harrington, for a Use Variance to allow the property located at 19 Robinson
Road, Hudson to allow conversion of existing Duplux to a Multi-Family home. [Map
144, Lot 005; Zoned R-2; HTC Section 334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses.]

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, eind taking into consideration any
personal knowledge of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment sitting for this case made the following determination:

1 • Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance aitd
does not alter the essential cliaracler of tiie neighborhixid, threaten public health, safely, or
welfare, or otherwise injure "public rights." p' i | f I ■

CfeAi/CT,

2» riie proposed use will observe the spirit of tlieWiinancc, since the proposed use does
not conllict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure "public rights." . . . I V \ / - I ^ ^

3« Siibstantial^usllce would be done to the property^wner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the properly owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals. ,, C^ > I (' v

A' \ ViV. -vAon' OtjD\OV

Y 7 N

bu Alr VaoV
proposeduse will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

Signe

4. The

5. special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the
ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a "fair and reasonable" way md
also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the
properly.

'")'Z ^^c• V\Q /J56^ I
^ ^0 UilDolJ

son ZBen o Date



Case# 144-005 - Hardship Answer for the
June 25, 2015 ZBA Meeting

5. Special conditions exist such tliat literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property in question, the r^triction applied to the
property by (he ordinance does not serve tlie purpose of the restriction in a "fair and
reasonable" \^y and also tliat you must establish that the special conditions of^c prope^
cause the proposed use to be reasonable. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the
special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted imder the ordinance.) , r, i \
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TOWN OF HUDSON

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

MEETING AGENDA - June 25, 2015

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 030S1 603/886-600S

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on Thursday. June 25, 2015, in the Community
Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the basement of Hudson Town Hall (please enter by ramp entrance at right
side). The pubUc hearings for applications will begin at 7:30 PM, witli the applications normally being heard in the
order listed below.

SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED WILL BE PROVIDED UPON ADEQUATE ADVANCE
NOTICE BY CALLING 886-6008 OR TDD 886-6011.

The following items before the Board will be considered:

I. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD

2.

Alan and Theresa Boissonneault Living Trust, PO Box 2431, 1016 Yatc Road, Oak Harbor, WA, requests
a Use Variance for property to be designated as 13 Mark Street, to allow access to the proposed lot
without ilie proper frontage; 120 feet required, zero feet proposed. [Map 217, Lot 005; Zoned R-2, HZO
Article VII, Section 334-27, Table of Dimensional Requirements.) [Note, this request was originally
denied on March 22, 2012, but has been remanded by the court for rehearing on the grounds that it was
not clear why the Board denied the request. This is a matter before the Board. There will be no public
input.)

Case 144-005 (6-25-151: Lisa Harrington, 47 Taft Avenue, Lexington, MA, requests a Use Variance for
the property located at 19 Robinson Road, Hudson to allow conversion of existing Duplex to a Multi-
Family home. (Map 144, Lot 005, Zoned R-2: HZO Article V §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses.)

H. REVIEW OF MINUTES

1. March 12, 2015

III. OTHER

I. Discussion of any Town/State Activity of Interest to the Board.

Kevin W. Desmond, Zoning Administrator

Posted: Town Hall, Libraiy, anid Post Office

Recycled ̂  Paper



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment

J. Bradford Seabury, ChairiTjan Marilyn McGratli, Selectmen Liaison
^ORKi^

12 School Street • Hudson, New Mampshlrc 03051 • Tel: (603) 886-6008 • Fax: (603)594-1142

HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING MINUTES

June 25,2015

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Seabury called this meeting of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment to order at 7:30 pm on
Thursday, June 25, 2015, in the Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the Town Hall basement. Chairman
Seabury then requested Clerk Dearborn to call the roll. Those persons present along with various
applicants, representatives and interested citizens, were as follows:

Members

Present: Nonnand Martin, J. Bradford Seabury, Maryellen Davis, Donna Shuman

Members

Absent: Jim Pacocha (excused), Mr. Pitre (Resigned)

Alternates

Present: Charles Brackett, Maurice Nolin, Clerk Gerald Dearborn, Kevin Houle

Alternates

Absent: None mentioned

Staff

Present: Dave Hebert, Town Liaison (Acting Code Enforcement Officer), Marilyn McGrath,
Selectman Liaison

Recorder: None present, later transcribed by Melissa Mack

II. SEATING OF ALTERNATES AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

Chairman Seabury seated Ms. Davis in place of Mr. Pitre. Ms. Shuman will step down from the C case
and Kevin Houle will be seated in her place. Mr. Dearborn was also seated as a voting member in place of
Mr. Pacocha.

Ms. McGrath advised that she will participate in the discussion but cannot be a voting member. She also
noted that Ms. Davis is now a member in place of Mr. Pitre.

For the benefit of all attendees, Chairman Seabury noted that copies of the agenda for the meeting, as well
as an outline of the rules and regulations governing hearings before the Zoning Board of Adjustment,
were available at the door of the meeting room. He noted the outline includes the procedures that should
be followed by anyone who wished to request a rehearing in the event the Board's final decision was not
felt to be acceptable.



Chairman Seabury pointed out that the Board allowed re-hearings only if collectively convinCdfl)y a
written request that the Board might have made an illogical or illegal decision or if there were positive
indications of new evidence that for some reason was not available at the hearing.

The curfew for the meeting is 11 pm.

Chairman Seabury advised there is no smoking inside the building. Please turn off cell phones or put them
on vibrate.

III. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THIS
BOARD

1. No Case #217-005 (6-25-151: Alan and Theresa Boissonneauit Living Trust, PO Box 2431,

1016 Yate Road, Oak Harbor, WA, requests a Use Variance for property to be
designated as 13 Mark Street, to allow access to the proposed lot without the proper
frontage; 120' required, 0' proposed, [Map 217, Lot 005, Zoned R-2, HZO Article VII,
Section 334-27, Table of Dimensional Requirements], [Note, this request was originally
denied on March 22, 2012, but has been remanded by the court for rehearing on the
grounds that it was not clear why the Board denied the request. This is a matter before
the Board. There will be no public input.]

Clerk Dearborn read aloud the posted notice, as recorded above.

Ms. McGrath: As a member of the Board of Selectman and as a Liaison^ thought it was appropriate to get
a legal opinion concerning the timeliness of the reconsideration of this case, whether there was a time
constraint. Attorney Steve Buckley from Hage Hodes is representing the Town. On July T' we will
transition to Attorney Dave Lefevre. We received an opinion from the attorney at Hage Hodes that we
could rehear the case, there is no timing issue. However, it can't go on indefinitely.

Chairman Seabury: This Board has already extended the period twice at the request of Attorney Prolman
who was trying to work something out with the abutters to the property concerned. Not even sure it was
legal for the Board to do that but were given no real input what to do when ajudge remands a case.

Ms. McGrath: Mr. Malizia received an email from Attorney Lefevre which was confirmed by Chief
Buxton that the recommendation from him would be to accept a withdrawal with prejudice. For the
record, Mr. Lefevre is not officially the Town Attorney until July V\

Chairman Seabury: The Board has received a letter for Attorney Prolman dated June 25^'' reading "The
Alan and Theresa Boissonneauit Living Trust respectfully withdraws its Variance and Wetlands Special
Exception applications with prejudice. The Board's March 22, 2012 decision stands subject to the
Hillsboro County Superior Court's remand order dated February 21, 2013 and its April 25, 2013 order on
the Town of Hudson's reconsideration motion."

Mr. Martin will support a motion to allow the withdrawal of the motion with prejudice but the remand for
the court was for this Board. The Board was not clear on why it denied the Variance and that's what the
judge wanted... to be clearer about why the application was denied, so that it can be documented for the
future and be presented to the court. Suggests removing the subjection.

Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment Page 2



Chairman Seabury advised that his understanding of why that subjection is in the letter is because
Attorney Lefevre recommended it to Attorney Prolman. Attomey Lefevre is going to be the Town's
Attorney for the foreseeable future and the Board generally can't go wrong following its attorney's
advice. Chairman Seabury advised he doesn't understand why a remand would be in effect after a
withdrawal either but is willing to take the case up again should it be necessary.

Mr. Brackett asked if the Board is concerned that, if the case were to move forward, they would not be
able to get the original Board members that sat on the case. Suggests making a list of the reasons now as
to why the original request was denied so that it can be documented for future and presented to the court.

Ms. McGrath suggests that it would be ok for the Board to wait until Attorney Lefevre is officially the
Town Attorney on July 1,2015.

Mr. Martin agrees with the recommendation because to make a fair decision about the case we should be
following the advice of the Town Attorney.

Mr. Brackett asked if the Board could meet with Attorney Lefevre to discuss the case.

Mr. Martin advised that no one appealed the judge's decision to remand the case back to the Zoning
Board. In the courts eyes, the case is closed.

Mr. Martin made a motion to allow the Variance and Wetlands Special Exception applications to be
withdrawn with prejudice. However, tlie motion was withdrawn.

Mr. Martin made a motion to defer the decision to the July 23^'^ meeting.

Mr. Dearborn seconded the motion. He would like to get a legal opinion even though it may be contrary
to the Board's thinking.

VOTE: Chairman Seabury asked Clerk Dearborn to poll the Board on the motion to defer the request and
to record the members' votes, which were as follows:

Mr. Houle To defer

Mr. Martin To defer

Mr. Dearborn To defer

Ms. Davis To defer

Mr. Seabury To defer

Chairman Seabury declared that there having been five votes to zero, the motion is deferred.

Mr. Martin made a motion to have the Town Attorney come in for a client-attorney session at 7 pm on
Thursday, July 23'^''.

Ms. Davis seconded the motion.

VOTE: Chairman Seabury asked Clerk Dearborn to poll the Board on the motion to request an attorney-
client session and to record the members' votes, which were as follows:

Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment Page 3



Mr. Houle To approve
Mr. Martin To approve
Mr. Dearborn To approve
Ms. Davis To approve
Mr. Seabury To approve

Chairmait Seabury declared that there having been five votes to zero, the motion is approved.

Attorney Prolman approached the podium to thank the Board for their support during this case.

2. Case 144-005 r6-25-2015): Lisa Harrington, 47 Taft Avenue, Lexington, MA requests a
Use Variance for the property located at 19 Robinson Road, Hudson to allow conversion
of existing duplex to a multi-family home. [Map 144, Lot 005, Zone R-2; HZO Article V
§334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses.]

Clerk Dearborn read aloud the posted notice, as recorded above.

Chairman Seabury notes that Mr. Houle has returned to his seat as an alternate and Ms. Shuman has
returned to her seat as a voting member. Mr. Dearborn is resuming his role as a non-voting alternate and
Mr. Nolin is seated for Mr. Pacocha.

Ms. Shuman noted that she works for a company that may have an interest in the property and therefore
may present a conflict of interest for Ms. Shuman. Furthermore, Ms. Shuman asked if this required that
she step down from the case. Chairman Seabury polled the Board and audience to ensure no one had a
problem with this and no one did.

Chairman Seabury asked Mr. Hebert to explain why the matter was before the Board.

Mr. Hebert explained that the applicant wants the Variance to allow access to the lot without the
minimum required frontage. It's in an R2 zone. The Table for Permitted Use is for residential, we allow
single and two family dwellings. The original building permit was issued August 26, 1983 for a 60 x 26
duplex. The four units are constructed at this point. The original septic system was approved in October
1983 for a 4-bedroom duplex. The septic system failed April 14, 1992 and a new one was approved
October 8, 2007 for (2) 2-bedroom units and (2) 1-bedroom units. No building permits were applied for or
issued for the additional two units. On October 5, 2009 the Fire Department performed an inspection on
the multi-family dwelling containing four units and found numerous safety violations. No re-inspections
were ever performed. They do have sufficient fi-ontage.

Ms. McGrath questioned if the dwelling complies with the Zoning Ordinance and Mr. Hebert confirmed it
does not. At this moment tliey are in violation of the code even if they were not cited.

Lisa Harrington approached the podium. 47 Taft Avenue, Lexington, MA, daughter of the late Phyllis
Bujnowski who owned the property; also the trustee and executor. There was confiasion going back 30
years ago to when tlte house was built. As far as she knows the house was built from the ground up to be a
multi-family. There are three separate electric meters which requires approval from the Town. The
building plans and inspection shows clearly a sunroom which acts as the entrance to the 3'^'' apartment.
Her mother built the house for herself with the intent of getting rental income; was not intentionally trying
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to hide anything from the Town. They are not looking to convert the duplex to a multi-family, rather to
get it properly classified as a multi-family because that was the intended use all along.
Chairman Seabury advised that the Board will hear the application as if the dwelling were not there yet,
even though it is already there. What is being requested is for permission to put in multi-family housing
so the Board is ignoring the fact that there already exists multi-family housing.

Lisa Harrington advised that granting the requested Variance will not be contrary to public interest. There
has not been nor do they expect in the future any threat to public safety or welfare. In the 30 years it's
been occupied as a multi-family, there have been no issues with the abutters or the town. The property has
the appearance of a duplex thus fits in with the neighborhood. It's situated on 5+ acres and sits far back
off the road. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the Ordinance. The property has been operated as
a multi-family since its existence, built by her mother in 1983, including 3 separate entrances, 3 electric
meters. There have been no issues with neighbors or the Town. The property fits in nicely with the
surrounding neighborhood and characteristics. Substantial justice would be done if the Variance were
granted. The property was built on family land in 1983 by her mother as a 3-family. We seek only to
ratify what has existed for decades. Doing so creates no adverse impact as is consistent with the
experience of the last several decades. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding
properties and there will be no ill effect on the welfare or the public. The property maintains the integrity
of tlie neighborhood. As per the original intent of the owner, the children of the deceased wish to keep the
property in tlie family. The family is not able to afford the property without the income generated by the
tenants. If the property is not allowed to be kept as a multi-family they would be forced to sell in the open
market. In addition, the tenants would be forced to move.

Chairman Seabury clarified that hardship, as looked at by the Zoning Board, pertains not to the financial
situation of the owners of the property but at the nature of the property itself. There has to be a hardship of
the property that makes it different compared to other similarly located properties in the area that h
behooves the Board to allow the Variance for your property, which it would not do for your neighbors.

Kevin Bujnowski approached the podium. He is the son of the deceased owner and an abutter to the
home. Wondering how the conllision started in the first place. There are three electric meters at the
dwelling and Town permission is required for that. The missing pieces seem to be on the side of the
Town. There is no documentation about his mother's apartment. It was there and had to have been
inspected. There is a permit to put an electric meter in for her apartment. Somewhere along the line it was
inspected. It's been running for 30 years. They want to leave it that way; they don't want to change
anything. They want to keep operating is exactly the way it is. The family is willing to have a fire
inspection done on the home if that is requested.

Chairman Seabury advised that there is a law being broken because multi-family housing is not allowed
on that property.

Mr. Bujnowski recognizes that but somehow when the house was built it fell through the cracks.

Ms. Bujnowski advised that the Assessor has always had the house marked as a 4-unit dwelling so it's
confusing why one department has it down as a multi-family but another does not.

Chairman Seabury advised this is common.

Ms. Davis advised that she had the tax records in front of her and the dwelling is listed as a 1900 sq. ft.
home. The other units must be below ground.
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Mr. Bujnowski advised thai the leach bed failed (date unknown). A contractor was brought in. They went
to the Town and were told they could not replace the leach bed as it existed; it needed to be upgraded to a
multi-family. A leach bed design was done and sent to the Town and to the State and the leach bed was
updated accordingly.

Kathy Bujnowski approached the podium. She is the daughter-in-law of the deceased owner. She is
restating that the house has been taxed as a multi-family dwelling and they are not asking to change the
house. The mother was a very honest woman and would never have done anything to hide the fact that
tills is a multi-family house. If the house is reverted back to a duplex, it would have to be sold because no
one in the family can afford it without the tenant income.

Mr. Nolin noted that the Bujnowski's stated there are three meters and is wondering about the electric
meter for the 4"' unit.

Mr. Bujnowski admitted that the 4'^ unit was made without permission but can easily be eliminated if
needed. He acknowledges it should not be there. It was done so that an Uncle could live with the mother.

Ms. Davis commented that there are structural deficiencies on tlie property itself and they impact the
Variance application. The way the structure is designed now could be a public safety concern. In addition,
none of the testimony has addressed the criteria for getting a Variance. The Board has yet to hear what the
hardship is that makes this request unique to allow for the Variance to be granted.

Ms. Bujnowski advised that the structural deficiencies were related to carbon monoxide and fire
extinguishers and that tliese had been addressed. The carbon monoxide detectors were hardwired and
extinguishers are in all the apartments. Regarding the hardship on the property Ms. Bujnowski asked for
an example of what a hardship would be.

Ms. Davis gave an example of a hardship (if someone wanted to build an addition but the property
dropped off so they needed a Variance because they had to build in the setback). In the case of this home,
the land is designed and zoned for a duplex. There is nothing that is restricting you from using your
property the way it is intended (which is as a duplex).

Ms. Bujnowski is unable to come up with a hardship under these circumstances.

Mr. Martin commented that 30 years is a long time. The Fire Department has been there, the Assessor's
Office has been there, a new, larger septic system was approved by the Town, and yet it wasn't caught
until recently that there is a multi-family dwelling on that propeity. It's likely because the property can't
be seen from the street. From the outside it looks like a single family property. This is bad government
because they are allowing this to go on without approvals. Now the Board is stuck because there is no
hardship to allow this. Flowever, bad government for 30 years never saw this even though they were in the
building and nothing was ever said that we know of. Therefore, he feels obligated to approve this use
because of all the Town Officials that have been in that building.

Ms. Davis makes a motion to deny.

Ms. Shuman seconds the motion.
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Ms. Davis speaks to her motion. -She agrees with Mr. Martin that this has been going on for 30 years,
although she has nothing to document that. We do know that as of 2007 at least it's a multi-family. There
is a disconnect because a previous code enforcement officer never associated what was allowed on the
property vs. what is actually there. Regardless of the previous history and how long it's been going on,
it's not ok for the Board to approve something just because it's been there. It doesn't meet the
requirements of the Variance. There is no hardship on the propei*ty and there is question as to whether it
would devalue surrounding properties. People live in R2 and R1 neighborhoods because they assume
single family dwellings or at most a duplex. They did not buy into a neighborhood that is authorized to
have multi-family dwellings.

Ms. Shuman speaks to her second. She agrees with Ms. Davis that the hardship issue has not been
satisfied.

VOTE: Chairman Seabury asked Clerk Dearborn to poll the Board on the motion to deny the request for
the variance and to record the members' votes, which were as follows:

Ms. Davis To deny
Ms. Shuman To deny
Mr. Martin Not to deny
Mr. Nolin Not to deny
Mr. Seabury To deny

Chairman Seabury declared that, there having been three votes to two, the motion to deny is approved and
tlie Variance will not be granted.

Chairman Seabury reminded the applicants that they have 30 days to appeal in writing.

IV. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES

Chairman Seabury coimnented that the agenda says to review the minutes from 3/12; however, those were
already approved by the Board and submitted to Mr. Desmond.

Ms. McGrath commented that she asked that the minutes for the Boissonneault case be provided to the
Board.

V. CLOSING DISCUSSIONS

Mr. Brackett asked how the Town will ensure that the multi-dwelling in Case 2 is turned back into a
duplex. We should take positive action so that this doesn't go on for another 30 years.

Chairman Seabury thinks that now they have come before the Board, the Code Assessment Office has
something to hang their hat on.

Mr. Brackett reiterated that they should take positive action to ensure that the applications conform.

Ms. Davis commented that Code Enforcement will send a letter to start the process.
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Per Chairman Seabury, the Board wishes to get some satisfactory report from the Town that something is
being done to ensure that this property either reverts to its legal status or that other avenues are being
pursued.

Ms. McGrath expects that would happen regardless. However, the Board also needs to honor the 30 day
appeal period. Can't run out tomorrow and inspect it tomorrow.

Ms. Davis raises another topic for discussion. This town has a lot of smart people and we should be able
to get some sort of a report from the tax records (maybe Mr. Michaud?) of any properties listed as multi-
family and the associated zoning code. The tax map has the dwelling in Case 2 as a 4-family in R2. We
should be able to pull up all the properties that have that.

Ms. McGrath believes that Mr. Michaud, the Assessor, has been identifying the properties that don't meet
code. She will talk to him about pulling such a report.

Ms. Davis advised that the applicant in Case 2 is a developer in Town and he knows that people in Town
are setting up apartments without permits. For those properties that have been inspected for assessing
purposes, they may have knowledge of this.

Ms. McGrath advised that there are some property owners who do not allow the Assessor to go inside. If
there are units being utilized in those houses, the Assessing Department may not know about it.

Rob Buxton, Fire Chief in Hudson, approaches the podium. He agrees with Ms. Davis and knows that Mr.
Michaud works diligently to communicate with them if he finds something that is not appropriate with the
tax map. He thinks one of the key points to look at tonight is that we are talking about a home built in
1983 and what the communication tree was that took place. His department routinely hears from
Assessing on a lot of items that are sent to Code Enforcement and that is how a lot of the information
came about at this meeting tonight. Communication between departments is a priority and is getting
better.

Mr. Deabom commented that he agrees with Mr. Martin about this having gone on for 30 years and now
they are forced to punish the applicants for it. It's unfortunate, but it's a case where someone dropped the
ball.

Mr. Brackett commented that we don't know who did what. The applicants built a 4"' unit when they were
only approved for 2 so it's on the burden of the applicant to prove the hardship.

Ms. Davis reminded that Board they are there to make decisions about land use only.

Ms. McGrath commented that code enforcement has been a problem for over 30 years. She doesn't know
how to rectify it other than to keep on top of it, which she has tried to do and has pushed for. She wasn't
in a position (is now, thougli) to ensure that code enforcement is a top priority. Fairness is a hallmark of
good code enforcements. It's good for the Town and the residents because everyone knows they are being
treated fairly and equally. She believes when that pattern becomes consistent that code enforcement will
be reduced. The Zoning Board is obligated to deny a request if it does not meet the criteria.

Ms. Davis commented that if the Board feels there should be multi-family housing in certain sections of
the Town then we need to change the zoning map and that is done via a ballot vote.
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Ms. McGrath advised that the Planning Board, in conjunction with members of the Zoning Board and
other staff, will be doing a re-write of some if not all sections of tlie Zoning Ordinance. It will not all be
done this year, rather in sections so that it's easier to make the changes and present them to the voters.
That said, the voters also can petition to have a zoning change. When that is done, they get a hearing
before the Planning Board and they make a decision whether to recommend or not recommend and tlien it
goes on the ballot along with the recommendation of the Planning Board.

Ms. Shuman asked when the Board selection will review the Zoning Ordinances. Mr. Seabury advised it
will be in July.

VI. ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Martin makes another motion to adjourn.

Ms. Shuman seconds the motion.

VOTE: All seated members voted in favor. The motion passed unanimously.

Chairman Seabury declared the meeting to be adjourned at 9:00 PM.

Date: June 25, 2015

Normand Martin, Acting Chairman
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Hudson Town Hall

Hudson Zoning Board
12 School Street

Hudson, NH 03051

Doc # 5038581 Aug 28. 2015 3:18 PM
Book 8785 Page 0507 Page 1 of 1
Raster of Deeds. Hillsborough County

SURCHAHGE:

Town of Hudson

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Decision to Deny a Variance

On 6/25/15, the members of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment,
as part of its regular public meeting for that date, heard Case 144-005,
pertaining to a request by Lisa Harrington, 47 Taft Avenue, Lexington,
MA, for a Use Variance for the property located at 19 Robinson Road,
Hudson to allow conversion of the existing Duplex to a Multi-Family
home. [Map 144, Lot 005; Zoned R-2, HZO Article V §334-21, Table of
Permitted Principal Uses.]

Following review of the testimony and deliberation, the members of this
Zoning Board voted to deny the requested variance, feeling there was no
evidence of hardship.

For details of specific discussion relative to tliis decision, please consult
the public minutes recorded during this hearing.

Signed:
fmimmr/ Hudson Zoning Board of ̂ djustmV^l

Date

Signed: oh* * \

Zoning AdmiwGk'atQr

Date:



TOWN OF HUDSON

FIRE DEPARTMENT

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISON

Emergency
Business

Fax

12 SCHOOL STREET, HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

911

603-886-6Q05

603-594-1142

Robert M. Buxton

Chief of Department

September 30, 2015 SECOND NOTICE Certified Mail

7010 1670 0000 6912 1285

Lisa Harrington
47 Taft Avenue

Lexington, MA, 02421

Re; 19 Robinson Road,. Hudson. NH (Map 144/ Lot 005)

Dear Ms. Harringtpn,

This letter is a follow up from Uie June 25, 2015 ZBA meeting, decision to deny a variance for a
multifamily home. I would like to set up an inspection of the property with you to confirm the number of
dwellings. Please contact me at your earliest convenience.

Please feel free .to contact me at (603) 886-6005 or Dhebert@hudsonnh.gov.

Regards,

David Hebert

Acting Zoning Administrator / Code Enforcement OfEcer

cc: File



October 2,2015

Mr. David Hebcrt

Town of Hudson, Fire Dept

12 School Si.

Hudson, NH 03051

Dear Mr. Hebert,

LisaM. Harrington
47 Tnft Avciiiic

MA 024^21
/£:

- a iOb

wees DiViSiOiy

I'm wTitins in response to your letter regarding 19 Robinson Road and its continued usage as a 4
family after the towns decision that it is designated a duplex.
Said property does not continue to be operated as a 4-family. Two tenants received a letter to
vacate the residence and have left. 1 wo families remain.

Sinccrclv,

Lisa Harrington



Run: 6/06/24 Code Enforcement ^ ̂
Violation Detaii csullivan
_  . m.mm, ReportViolatfonDetail
Town of Hudson, NH

Number: V20i 5-00040 Type: Health Status: Closed

Permit Number: Business License:

Reported: 3/10/2015 Issued: 3/02/2015 Resolved; 8/06/2015

Description' (3-2-15 Reviewing old files and came across this. Property ONLY approved for Duplex. Contains
' 4 units. Did drive-by and saw 4 mailboxes.) (3-4-15 Received call from banking rep, inquiring

about status of home -duplex or authorized quad- to which I said "there are 4 units, 2 are illegal,
I am investigating -KWD) (3-6-15 Mailed Notice of violation to Phyllis Bujnowski, instructing to
"either close 2 of the 4 units or apply to ZBA for review" KWD) (3-6-15 Phyliss' daughter came
into office asking for information, because they are attempting to re-finance since her rnother's
passing, but bank has instructed her to eleviate issue of illegal units. She told me that "it's been
4 units since the house was buiit In the 30's" I told her that. It has four units, only 2 are iegal.-
KWD)
8/6/15 Per Deputy O'Brien - CLOSED

r Site Information:

Name: BUJNOWSKI, PHYLLIS M., TR BUJNOWSKI REV TRUST
Map Lot: 144-005-000
Street: 19 ROBINSON RD

r Owner Information:

Name: BUJNOWSKI. PHYLLIS M., TR BUJNOWSKI REV TRUST

Street: 0 19 ROBINSON ROAD

Activities:

Date Entered Entered By Type Due Date Status
3/10/2015 AutoEntry Notice Sent - Auto Activity / / C

Auto Activity Notice Create Notice of violation 3-6-15
Document Location \\hd-munismart01\mss\live\data\cedocs\Notice ofViolation.pdf

3/10/2015 AutoEntry Initial entry Violation-Auto Activity II C
Initial Entry of Violation

7/15/2015 jobrien Miscellanlous Information 7/15/2015 C
Dave Yates took water samples. C-2 delivered them to Pennichuk Lab

^  for Robinson Pond
10/13/2015 hcheyne Misc. actions/information received 10/13/2015

10/13/15 per e-mail from Inspector Hebert letter rec'd from Lisa Harrington on 10/9/15 notifying
him that this location is now a 2 family and does not continue to be operated as a 4-family. Two
tenants rec'd a letter to vacate the residence and have left, two families remain. Copy of letter
filed in CEDocs file.

Reported By Information:
Name Title Phone

Email

v^irr W&te To



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson. New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #24-020

March 6, 2024

Rowdy Smith
19 Robinson Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

First Class Mail

Re: 19 Robinson Road Mao 144 Lot 005-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Mr. Smith,

You have submitted a request for an administrative decision regarding the
number of multi-family units which may be constructed on the above-referenced
property (No Plans were provided).

Zoning Review / Determination:

Multi-family use of the property is not permitted. Per the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance, Multifamily Structures are not permitted in the Residential Two
Zoning District (R-2) in which the property is located according to §334-21 (A-
3) Table of Permitted Principal Use. Only single-family and two-family
residential structures are allowed in the R-2 Zoning District.

I must further inform you that after reviewing the history of this property, we
found a letter dated 3-6-15 from the Hudson Inspectional Services that stated
that two (2) of the units were considered illegal and would have to be removed if
a variance was not granted by the Zoning Board. On 6-25-15 the owner asked
for a variance to keep the existing multifamily and this variance was denied. On
10-13-15 the Code Enforcement Officer received a letter from the owner and it
said the structure was switched back to a 2 Family.

After looking at this information, the existing 4 family structure is in violation of
the Hudson Zoning Ordinance. Two of the units must to be vacated and the

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt ofthis letter.



(U)
structure restored to a two-family residence. In order to be compliant, the
independent living facilities have to be removed from two (2) of the units such
that there only two (2) dwelling units remaining.

If you would like to redevelop your property for multi-family use, it will be
necessary for you to obtain a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment.
However, 1 do need to alert you to the fact that since the multifamily conversion
was previously denied by the Zoning Board of Adjustment you will have to
demonstrate a material change of circumstances affecting the merits of the
application, or that your new proposal materially differs in nature and degree
from the prior application that was denied.

Please contact me when the two (2) units have been vacated and we can then
inspect that unit for compliance by Monday, May 6, 2024.

Sincerely,

Chris Sullivan

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603)816-1275 .
csullivan@hudsonnh.gov

Att: Inspection Service Letter (March 6, 2015)
Town of Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment denial letter (7-13-2015)
Letter from Lisa Harrington (October 2, 2015)

cc: Public Folder
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:

Case: 144-005 (07-25-24) (VARIANCE)
Property Location: 19 Robinson Road

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 06/28/2024 Reply requested bv: 07/05/2024ZBA Hearing Date: 07/25/2024

I have no comments I have comments (see below)

Date: 07/01/2024EZD Name: Elvis Dhima, P.E.
(Initials)

DEEI

/ Town EngineeraFire/Health Department_ Associate Town Planner

Applicant shall provide septic system information supporting the proposed use.
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

RKOUEST FOR RRVTHW/COMMENTS:

Case: 144-005 (07-25-24) (VARIANCE)
Property Location: 19 Robinson Road

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 06/28/2024Reply requested bv: 07/05/2024ZBA Hearing Date: 07/25/2024

n I have no comments \7\ I have comments (see below)
DRH Name:David Hebert Date; 07/01/2024
(Initials)

DEjEX:, r-71 I 1
Town Engineer I v 1 Fire/Health Department 1 I Associate Town Planner

Multi-family dwellings are required to have building sprinkler systems and building
fire alarm systems. Inspectional Services shall be allowed to perform an inspection of
the entire structure to assess what needs to be added for compliance with the State
Adopted Fire Code.



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:

Case: 144-905 (07-25-24) (VARIANCE)
Property Location: 19 Robinson Road

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 06/28/2024Reply requested by:.07/05/202^BA Hearing Date: 07/25/2024

I  I I have no comments _ _ I have comments (see below)
BWG NameiBenjarnin Witham-Gradert Date: 07/05/2024
(Initials)

DEE^::, I—I ^ ^
Tovra Engineer I I Fire/Health Department I v I Associate Town Planner

The applicant shall apply to, and receive site plan approval from the Planning Board
per §334-16.1.
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 HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
 

On 07/25/2024, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 144-005, being a case brought by Rowdy 

Smith, 19 Robinson Rd., Hudson, NH requesting a Variance to allow a continued existing 

unpermitted multi-family use in the R-2 zoning district where multi-family dwellings are not 

permitted. [Map 144, Lot 005, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article V: Permitted 

Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses] 

 

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge 

of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case 

made the following determination: 

 

 

Y       N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the 

proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and 

does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or 

welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or 

otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and 

the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to 

other individuals. 

  

 

 

Y       N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

(Continue-next page-Hardship Criteria) 
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
(Continued) 

 

 

 

Y       

N 

N/A  

5. A.  The Applicant established that literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance 

would result in an unnecessary hardship. “Unnecessary hardship” means that, owing 

to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 

area: 

(1) No fair and substantial relationship exist between the general public purposes of 

the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the 

property; and  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

(2) The proposed use is a reasonable one.   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Y       

N   

B. Alternatively, if the criteria above (5.A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship 

will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property 

that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably 

used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary 

to enable a reasonable use of it.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

  
 
Member Decision:   
Signed:  _________________________________________________ ____________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA   Date 
 
Print name:  _____________________________________________ 
 
Stipulations:  
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Zoning Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson

Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

Case No. l9Oø5

Name of Applicant Rowdy Smith Map: 144 Lot: 5 Zoning District: R-2

Telephone Number (Home)________________________________

Mailing Address l9RobinsonRoad.Hudson.NH 03051

Owner same as applicant

(Work)

Locatio Property 19 Rson Road. Hudson. NH 03051

/ (Street Address)

-1 ---

SiZfof

A a

Signature o PropertY-Owner(s)

J41L4ZX
Date

±JJIJLy
Dale

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson,
it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
ell as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the aboe identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his! her/ their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

Date Piled
I I

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received: ‘/i’f3’f
COST:
Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $ 185.00

Abutter Notice:
I Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $ . =

I Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $ o,G( =

Total amount due:

Received by:

Amt. received:

Receipt No.:

$
$
* j.c(.7..

$ 25I.73—
778-, tjr7

By determination the Zoning Apffnistrator, the fol1owir1gpartnent,1 review is required:
Engineering

____

Fire Dept. V Health Officer

____

N2iner”_Lt’bther

___________

Rev. July 22, 2021



ROWDY SMITH

Via hand-delivery

19 ROBINSON ROAD
HUDSON, NH 03051

June 10. 2024

Town of Hudson
Zoning Board of Adjustment
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Dear Chairman.

1. Rowdy Smith, hereby authorize Gottesman & Hollis, PA. to represent me, owner of 19
Robinson Road, Hudson, NH in my application fbr variance and the presentation to the Zoning
Board of Adjustment thereof.

Thank you,

By:
Smith

L\202-V24- I 14\ducuuncnls’icttcr of authorization 5—28—24.doc



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Staff
itials Initials

VA!

_________

Please review the completed application with the Zoning Administrator or staff before

________

making copies in next step.

cv4 The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled-
out application form and all required attachments listed below together with thirteen
(13) single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate
application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver
but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

________

If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

________

Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https ://www. hudsonnh.gov/community-devel opment/page/gis-p ubl ic-use

Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card.
(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

N/A If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit may
be required. WCD Impact? Y or N (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

(‘(/—

2 Rev. July 22, 2021



CERTIFIED PIMT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

a) N/A The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 ¼” x II” or 11” x 17” sheet with a North
pointing arrow shown on the plan.

b) N/A The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated. and shall be no more than three years old.

c) N/A The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal.

d) N/A The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and hearings, with any bounding streets and
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied b a
copy of the GIS map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
hups://www.hudsonnh.gov/comrnunity-developrnent/page/gis-public-use)

e) N/A The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage). all buffer zones, streams or
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

fl N/A The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

g) N/A The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings. struclures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

h) N/A The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks reqtnred
by the zoning ordinance.

i) N/A The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

Date

4//27

The appli5p4fl’and owne have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

/

tire of Property Owner(s) Date

3 Rev. July 22, 202!



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

condominium or other collective form of ownership. list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

*lncltlde Applicant & Owner(s)
*144 5 Rowdy Smith 19 Robinson Rd

Hudson,_NH_03051

144 3 Peter Heller, Trustee 58 Robinson Pond Dr.
Great Woods Realty Trust Hudson, NI-I 03051

144 Anousone Souphida 23A Robinson Rd
Mike Leang

Hudson NH 03051

144 4-2 Anthony & Lynn Gringeri 23B Robinson Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

144 6 Marie Linda Hauck IS Robinson Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

144 8
Public Service of NH P0 Box 270
DBA Eversourcc Energy Hartford CT 06141

Kevin Bujnowski. Trustee 40 Lawrence Rd144 9 Bujnowski Revocable Trust Hudson, NH 03051

144 10 Jerald NI. & Kathleen J. Boticlier, Trustees 42 LaNrence Rd
Hudson. NH 03051

Scott & April Bujnowski 44 Lawrence Rd144 II
Hudson NH 03051

Gilles A. Champagne. Trustee 164 Greeley St144 12
Gilles A. Champagne 1989 Trust Hudson, NH 03051

135 30 & 31 James V. Gruenfelder 26 Robinson Road
Hudson, NH 03051

144 2 Town of Hudson 12 School St.
do Conservation Commission I ludson, NIl 03051

Gottesman & Hollis, PA. 39 E. Pearl St.,
Legal Rep esentative Attn: Elizabeth M. Hartigan. Esq. Nashua. NH 03060

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abLLtters as of the time of the last assessment of taKation made by the Town of
Hudson. including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a

4 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessriierit of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership. list the
mailing address of the officers oftlie collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not 10 have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

135 27 Jannine M. & Matthew L. Poinerleau 37 Robinson Rd.
Hudson. NH 03051

5 Rev. July 22, 2021



USPS-Verifted Mail

SENDER:

TOWN OF HUDSON

12 SCHOOL STREET

HUDSON, NH 03051

us POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL

Case# 144-005 VARIANCE

19 Robinson Rd., Hudson, NH 03051

Map 144/Lot 005-000 1 of I

ARTICLE NUMBER

Name of Addressee, Street, and post

office address 07/25/2024 ZBA Meeting

1  HS5T D71D 5270 DTbD 35M3 Sb ROWDY SMITH APPLICANT/OWNER NOTICE MAILED

1 19 ROBINSON RD., HUDSON, NH 03051

2  "156^ D71D 527D D^bD 35H3 b3
ELIZABETH HARTIGAN, ESQUIRE;

GOTTESMAN &. HOLLIS P.A. APPLICANT/OWNER NOTICE MAILED

1 39 EAST PEARL ST., NASHUA, NH 03060-3407

3  TS6T D71D 5270 DTbD 35M3 70
PETER HELLER, TRUSTEE

GREAT WOODS REALTY TRUST
ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

58 ROBINSON POND DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

4  071] 5270 DTbO 3543 B7
ANOUSONE SOUPHIDA;

MIKE LEANG ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

23 A ROBINSON ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

5  SSfl3 □71[] 5270 D^bO 3543 T4
ANTHONY C. GRINGERI
LYNN A. GRINGERI

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

6  071
23 B ROBINSON ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

LI 5270 DSbD 3544 DO MARIE LINDA HAUCK ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

15 ROBINSON ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

7  TSai 071] 5270 OTbO 3544 17
PUBLIC SERVICE OF NH
dba: EVERSOURCE ENERGY

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

1 PO BOX 270, HARTFORD, CT 06141-0270

8  0710 5270 DThO 354M 2M
KEVIN J. BUJNOWSKI,TRUSTEE
BUJNOWSKI REVOCABLE TRUST

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

40 LAWRENCE ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

9  ISa^ 071] 5270 D^bO 3544 31
GERALD M. BOUCHER, TRUSTEE
KATHLEEN J. BOUCHER, TRUSTEE

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

42 LAWRENCE ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

10 TSaT 07ID 5270 O^bO 3544 48
SCOTT BUJNOWSKI
APRIL BUJNOWSKI

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

44 LAWRENCE ROAD, HUDSON. NH 03051

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 10

Total number of pieces i^Vd at Post
Office /(D

Postmaster tifiCCivingSo^fl^^.

Direct Certified



USPS-Verlfied Mail

SENDER:

TOWN OF HUDSON

12 SCHOOL STREET

HUDSON, NH 03051

US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL

Case# 144-005 VARIANCE

19 Robinson Rd., Hudson, NH 03051

Map 144/Lot 005-000 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER

Name of Addressee, Street, and post

oHlce address 07/25/2024 ZBA Meeting

1  155H D71I]  5E7D DIbD 35MM 55
GILLES A. CHAMPAGNE, TRUSTEE

GILLES A. CHAMPAGNE 1989 TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

2  TSflT D71[
164 GREELEY STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

J bdf'U UlbU 35HM tid JAMES W. GRUENFELDER ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

26 ROBINSON ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

3  "iSflT D7H3 5E70 D8bD 35MH 7'=i
TOWN OF HUDSON;

C/O CONSERVATION COMMISSION
ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

12 SCHOOL STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

4 Mailed First Class

MATTHEW L. POMERLEAU,

JANNINE M. POMERLEAU

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

37 ROBINSON RD.,HUDSON. NH 03051-0238

5

6

7

8

9

10

Total Number of pieces listed by

sender 4

Total numb^ of pieces rec'vd at Post
Ofiice \

PosMa^er (recej^Qifc^

JUL 15
202',

Direct Certified (2) Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax:603-594-1142

July 15, 2024

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, July 25, 2024
starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Btixton Meeting
Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH.
Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 144-005 (07-25-24): Rowdy Smith, 19 Robinson Rd.. Hudson, NH
requests a Variance to allow a continued existing unpermitted multi-
family use in the R-2 zoning district where multi-family dwellings are not
permitted. [Map 144, Lot 005, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2);
HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal
Uses]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the
hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan

Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street ' Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel; 603-886-6008 ' Fax: 603-594-1142

July 15, 2024

AB UTTER NOTIFICA TION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, July 25, 2024
starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting
Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH.

Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 144-005 (07-25-241: Rowdy Smith, 19 Robinson Rd.. Hudson, NH
requests a Variance to allow a continued existing unpermitted multi-family
use in the R-2 zoning district where multi-family dwellings are not permitted.
[Map 144, Lot 005, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article V:
Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is
not required; however, you may attend this meeting to provide information or
comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or
email your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by
mail to ZBA, c/o Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12
School Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the
meeting to: csullivan@hudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name,
address and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town
Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the
Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan

Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article V Permitted Uses of HZO Section(s) 334-2 IA
in order to permit the following:

To allow multi-family in the R-2 zoning district where multi-family is not pernthted.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power 10 grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a),
as follows:

I.(a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to

(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

(C) Substantial justice is done;

(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(F) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(h)(I) For purposes of this subparagraph l(a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (I) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the proper’ cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
reqnirement of the ordinance.

6 Rev. July 22. 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NI-I RSA 674:33 1(a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statute and/or its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment
to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, or
your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

See attached

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

See attached

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

See attached

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)
See attached

7 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either A( I and 2) or B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that:
I) Because of the special conditions of the property in question. the restriction applied to

the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way and

See attached

2) Explain how the special conditions of the properly cause ihe proposed use to be
reasonable.

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property,
there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would he permitted tinder
the ordinance.

8 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest,
because:

The public interest is to maintain similar densities throughout a zone and to provide
adequate lot area for each lot. This building is set back over 200 feet from the road and
has been occupied as a 4 unit building since approximately 2009 and referenced as a 4-
units building in the assessing records. The use of the property for two units is a
permitted use; however, the existing use is not permitted. Granting the variance will not
affect the character of the neighborhood as the neighborhood includes many other two
multi-family buildings and this building is set back from the road and does not appear to
be a 4 unit building from the road: and it has existed in the neighborhood for over 15
years and granting a variance will not change the character at all. Granting the variance
will not threaten the public health, safety or welfare as the units are existing and the leach
field and septic have been upgraded to service the property. The property will be
inspected by the fire safety division and there is sufficient parking and infrastructure in
place. Allowing the existing units to continue to be occupied is not contrary to the public
interest.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

While the number of multifamily units is greater than permitted, its appearance is similar
to other properties in the area. The required lot size in the R-2 zone is 60,000 sf for a
duplex without municipal water and sewer, this lot is 252,212 sf. The general purpose and
objective of the ordinance is to keep similar uses together and provide adequate lot area
for each unit and to protect property values and not allow creation of a use where it
cannot reasonably be accommodated or threaten or public safety. In this case, the 4 units
have been in existence for many years and there is sufficient lot area for 4 units. The
character of the neighborhood will not he changed as no exterior change or additional
new use is proposed and there is no threat to public health, safety or welfare. The outside
footprint does not change with a duplex or the 4 units, the character of the neighborhood
remains the same.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance,
because:

This property has been maintained as a 4 unit building since approximately 2009. While
there is some question as to whether it had been converted into a two family following
the 2015 variance denial. the applicant is unaware of a conversion. The applicant has
owned the property since 2021 and upon his purchase it was a 4 unit building. If the
variance is granted there will be no harm to the public at it is accustomed to having a 4
unit dwelling on this very large property. Denial of the variance will create harm to the
owner and the tenants which is not outweighed by any harm to the public. The properly
will remain the same and will be in keeping with the essential character of the
neighborhood and would not threaten public health, safety or welfare.



-2-

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:

Granting the variance will not cause any real change as to what has long been a 4 unit use
of the property in the neighborhood. Adjacent properties will not be adversely affected as
they will see no change to the exterior of the building nor any practical change from what
has been in use for years.

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in
unnecessary hardship, because:

A. The properly is unique in that it is a large parcel (252.212 sf or 5.79 acres) with
wetlands along the front of the property and powerlines along the rear of the
property and it has long been a 4 unit building. illegal, yet pre-existing. Enforcing
the density regulations against this property bears no fair and substantial
relationship to the purpose of the ordinance of preventing overcrowding in thai
this property has long been used for this number of units and it is a very large lot
such that the area per unit is in compliance with the ordinance requirements. and
requiring conversion to less units is a substantial hardship on the ow-ncr and the
tenants occupying the units without necessity and for no valid reason with regard
to regulating density. By granting the variance the 4 existing units will be lawful
and all the tenants will remain in place. Permitting the existing use of 4 units in
the existing manner will have no visible changes to the property. This property
has sufficient land area to be subdivided and where two duplexes would be
permitted on each lot; however, there are wetlands along Robinson Road and a
significant powerline easement to the rear of the property and frontage is less than
required. This reasonable use will allow the existing units to remain with no
changes or harm to the public.

F’2t124\24- 114 \docinicnts\zoning arguments 6-4-24doc



LOCATION. 19 RBINSO’ .RC

PARCEL ID. 44{u!5GX

ACCOUNT 517t

BUILDING rypE: Family Ccrier

YEAR BUILT: 19S3

Ownership

i& Town of Hudson, NH - GIS
‘c Geog,aphc Inlnrmstlon System

Search by Owner Address, or ID

Parcels

U
,/ Select 0

Prop.rty Details

OWNER I: SMITH. ROWDY

OWNER 2:

LOCATION: 19 ROBINSON RD a



Card Address:
Card#: I of

Property Location: 19 ROBINSON RD
Vision ID: 5176 Acccunt#: 6342

CURRENT OWNER

Parcel ID: 144/005100011
Bldg #: 1

ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD PREWOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)

LIJC: 1110
Print Date: 512912024 8:33:20 AM

SMITH, ROWDY Nbhd Nbhd Name Year Code Assessed Year I Code Aissed Val Year Code Assessed

RE ResidentialAverage 2024 F 1110 323,700 2023 I 1110 323,700 2023 1110 323,700

TOPO UTILITIES 1110 184,400 I 1110 184,400 1110 184,400
19 ROBINSON RD. Ledgy PrivWater 1110 2,700 I 1110 2,700 1110 2,700

Septic

HUDSON NH 03051 Total 510,800 Total 510,800 Thfil 510,800
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP 8K-VOL/PAGE LE DATE 7iiJ W SALE PRICE W SALE NOTES APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

SMITH, ROWDY 9511 883 08-11-2021 Q I 532,000 00 Grantor: LINOQUIST,

LINDQUIST, JEREMY 9459 2925 04-23-2021 U I 384,000 25
JEREMY, Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 265,300

Grantor: PALMER!
PALMER, GREGORY M. 8902 2527 09-30-2016 0 I 364,000 00 GREGORYM., Appraised Xf (B) Value (BIdg) 58,400
BUJNOWSKI, PHYLLIS M., TR 6952 1892 06-05-2003 U I 0 44 Grantor:

SILJNOWSKI, Appraised Ob (B) Value (Bldg) 2,700
PHYLLIS M,, TR,

Grantor:

I .
Land Value (BIdg) 184OO

P-tv ttSM

fl SUPPLEMENTAL DATA I — CURRENTASSESSMENT Special Land Value 0

Parcel ID 142005000 Descript Code Appraised Assessed Total Appraised Parcel Value 510,800

Zoning R2:Restoential-2 BLDG 1110 323,700 323,700
LAND 1110 184,400 184,400 Valuation Method C

Flood Hazard C
OB 1110 2,700 2,700

NeigiVAbutl
NeigivAbut2
NeigivAbut3 PREV 0036-0020-0003

GIS ID 144-005-000 ,e5.sscc Pid# - Total:
!

510,800 510,800 To.al Appraised Parcel Value 510800

NOTES VISIT/CHANGE HISWRY
Date tr PurpostlResult

POWERLINE EASEMENTI12/19 CLOSE TO POWER 2022-4 APTS EA
03-28-2022 23 02 Measured

LINES. APPLY 10% ECO6 ELEC METERS I MARK 03-28-2022 23 04 Info At Door

ED “HOUSE” NJCAPPEARS TO BE 4 UNITS100 05-10-2021 21 30 Sales Data VerIfication
12-20-2019 18 02 Measured

A sub panell/storage area in liv for all 12-20-2019 18 11 Entry Denied

units//2 units in LLV, 2 in FFLI/EST GD 06-15-2017 09 45 Field Review
03-10-2017 07 811 l&Erefused

COND 21 03-ng-2017 ....flL... ....03... Mpg/lngnAnt
BUILDING PERMIT RECORD

Permit Id Issue Date Permit c] Description Amount Status Applicant SQ ft Comments

2016-1243 11-28-2016 PRO Propane Tic 0 C

__________________
LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION

B .jrdjse Description Land Type Land Units Unit Price At’9e Stze Si.e
C Nbhd Lana Adjustment Notes Lana Va:ueo’d. Nbhd.

Dat. Adj. Incex Mi
1 111R APTS4-7UNITSTOTAL Site 1.000 AC 170,000 1.00 5 1.00 RE 1.00 4units; 170.000
1 1’10 APTS 4-7 UNITS TOTAL Excess 4.790 AC 6,000 1.00 0 1.00 RE 1.00 Easement 0.50 WETIPL; 14.400

Total Card Land Units: 5.790 Parcel Total Land Areajs.79Q IAC Total Land Value: lB4,4Oj
ulsclalnier: I [its intorrnatlon 5 belteveu to be correct but is subject to change and Is not warrantied,



Parcel ID: 1441005100011
Bldg #: 1

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CON TINUED)
Description

Card Address:
Card#: 1 of

Fair

SKETCH/PRIMARY PHOTO

10 WOK

LUC: 1110
Print Date: 5/2912D24 8:33:21 AM

COST/M4RKET VALUATION

12

‘0

Property Location: 19 ROBINSON RD
Vision ID 5176 Accour,t#: 6342

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
Element Cd1Jescription Element Cd

Model UI ResidenUal Avg Ht/FL
Stones: I Extra Kitct’ens
Ste: 11 Family Conver Add Kitchen Ra FR
Grade: C Average
(Liv) Units 4

‘ExteriorWall 1 04 Vinyl
Roof Structure 01 Gable
Roof Cover 01 Asphalt Shingle
Frame Cl Wood
Foundation 01 Concrete
Interior Wall 1 Cl DrvaII
Interior Floor 1 04 Carpet

Build Value NewHeat Fuel 03 Electric
Heat Type 06 Elec Basebo
# Heat Systems 3

Year BuiltAC Percent 0
Effective Year BuiltTotal Rooms 14
Depreciation CodeBedrooms
Remodel RatinqFull Baths 4
Year Remodeled3/4 Baths 1 Depreciatior %

Half Baths D
Functional Obsol

Extra Fixtures 0
External Obsol

Kitchens 4 Trend Factor
Kitchen Rating AV Average Condition
Bath Rating AV Average Condition %
Half Bath Rating Percent Good
Bsmt Garage 0 RCNLD
Fireplace(s) 0 Dep % Ow
Fireplace Rating Dep Ovr Cornmert
WS Flues C Misc Imp Ovr
Color BEIGE Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Avg HtIFL B Cost to Cure Ovr
Extra Kitchens I 1 Cost to Cure Ovr Comment

WOK

12 12

2 11 12 Wi 12 II 2

. 60

15

27 FFL
Liv

12

21 II 21

‘2 2]2 212 1k 2

EFP ISi

10421,083

1983
2000
FR

22

15
1.000

163
265,300

A
Is
UP

S
4’

4,
6

6 WO6I

08- 0UTBUILDING& YARD ITEMS(L) /XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)
Code Descnption LJB I Units UOM Unit Ph Yr BIt Cno. % Assd. Value

SHDIMP Implement Shed/Open Front L 450 UNITS 1000 1983 AV 60 2,700
XFAPT Apartment 8 1325 SQ. FT 70.00 1983 AV 63 58,400

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
-c2J
EFP
EEL
LLV
WDK

Descrinlinn
End. Porch, Finished
First Floor, Finished

:Lower Level, Unfinished
:Wood Deck, or Composite Dk

Living Area Floor Area I Eff Area
C

1,824
0
0

Unit Cost

258
1,824
1,656

270

Undeprec Valu!J

181
1,824

745
27

106.38
151.63
68.22
15.16

2,111 TetalValueI Total Liv Area/Gr. Area/Eff Are 1824 4,005 421 ,082L -
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Tel:603-886-6008’ Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #24-020

March 6, 2024

Rowdy Smith First Class Mail

19 Robinson Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 19 Robinson Road Map 144 Lot 005-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Mr. Smith,

You have submitted a request for an administrative decision regarding the

number of multi-family units which may be constructed on the above-referenced

property (No Plans were provided).

Zoning Review / Determination:

Multi-family use of the property is not permitted. Per the Hudson Zoning

Ordinance, Multifamily Structures are not permitted in the Residential Two

Zoning District (R-2) in which the property is located according to §334-2 1 (A-

3) Table of Permitted Principal Use. Only single-family and two-family

residential structures are allowed in the R-2 Zoning District.

.1 must further inform you that after reviewing the history of this property, we

found a letter dated 3-6-15 from the Hudson Inspectional Services that stated

that two (2) of the units were considered illegal and would have to be removed if

a variance was not granted by the Zoning Board. On 6-25-15 the owner asked

for a variance to keep the existing multifamily and this variance was denied. On

10- 13-15 the Code Enforcement Officer received a letter from the owner and it

said the structure was switched back to a 2 Family.

After looking at this information, the existing 4 family structure is in violation of

the Hudson Zoning Ordinance. Two of the units must to be vacated and the

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjusiment within 30

days of/he receipt of/his letter.



structure restored to a two-family residence. In order to be compliant, the

independent living facilities have to be removed from two (2) of the units such

that there only two (2) dwelling units remaining.

If you would like to redevelop your property for multi-family use, it will be

necessary for you to obtain a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment.

However, I do need to alert you to the fact that since the multifamily conversion

was previously denied by the Zoning Board of Adjustment you will have to

demonstrate a material change of circumstances affecting the merits of the

application, or that your new proposal materially differs in nature and degree

from the prior application that was denied.

Please contact me when the two (2) units have been vacated and we can then

inspect that unit for compliance by Monday, May 6, 2024.

Sincerely,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 816-1275
csullivan(hudsonnh.gov

Att: Inspection Service Letter (March 6, 2015)

Town of Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment denial letter (7-13-2015)

Letter from Lisa Ffarrington (October 2, 2015)

cc: Public Folder
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustment within 30

days of/he recces’ ofthis letter.
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Printed Transaction Receipt Receipt* 778487

6/13/2024 tgoodwyn

10:29AM Town of Hudson, NH

Created 12 School Street
6113/2024 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
10:25 AM

Description Current Invoice Payment Balance Due

100 Zoning Application-7/25/24 ZBA Mtg
19 Robinson Rd
Map 144 Lot 005-000 Zone: R-2

Variance 000 251.7200 0.00

Total: 251.72

Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered Change Net Paid

Golterman & Hollis, PA. CHECK CHECK #17786 25172 000 251.72

Total Due: 251.72

Total Tendered: 251.72

Total Change: 0.00

Net Paid: 251,72

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight



12 School Street · 

TOWN OF HUDSON 

Land Use Division 

Zoning Administrator Staff Report 
Meeting Date: January 25, 2024 

Case 126-024-002 (07-25-24): Todd Hirst, 9 B David Dr., Hudson, NH requests a~=---­
Occupation Special Exception to allow the accessory use of a home office for two (2) businesses 
Including storage of tools/equipment and parking of four (4) business vehicles. [Map 126, Lot 
024, Sublot-002; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24, 
Home Occupations and HZO Article V; Permitted Uses; §334-22, Table of Permitted Accessory Uses 

Address: 9 B David Dr. Map 126, Lot 024-002 
Zoning district: General One (G-1) 

Propertv Description: . 

The Town of Hudson, records indicate this parcel is an existing non-conforming lot ofrecord. The 
Lot is 32,234 sq. ft. where 87,120 sq. ft. is required. There is a duplex on the property. The duplex 
was built in 1982. According to the assessing records the duplex is classified as a condo-conex. 

In-House comments: 

Town Engineer: 

Applicant shall provide additional information regarding the parking situation within the 
property and where the four vehicles park. 

lnspectional Services/Fire Dept.: 

Multi-family dwellings are required to have building sprinkler systems and building fire alarm 
systems. Inspectional Services shall be allowed to perform an inspection of the entire structure to 
assess what needs to be added for compliance with the State Adopted Fire Code. 

Associate Planner: 

The applicant shall apply to, and receive site plan approval from the Planning Board per §334-
16.1. 

History/ Attachments: 

AERIAL I PHOTOS 
A: Aerials: 2024 

OTHER SUBMITTALS: 
B: BP# 311-81 to erect a 36X30' Duplex (6- 18-81) 

llPage 

tgoodwyn
Line

tgoodwyn
Text Box
July



C: Occupancy permit #1213

ZONING BOARD ArTTOTV
D: Letter: Notice of Complaint (6-4-24)

depajrtmentat. commknt shekts
E: Engineering - Request for Request of review (7-9-24)
F: Inspectional Services/Fire Dept. Request of review (7-9-24)
G: Planning - Request of review (7-10-24)

2 I P a g e



Case 126-024-002 - 9 B David Drive - Home Occupation

7/15/2024 1:1,584
0  0.01 0.01 0.03 mi

0.01 0.03 0.06



Town of Hudson, N. H.
Office of Town Building Inspector

BUILDING PERMIT

l^his certifies that

No. S//~ f/

Name of Owner

erect ^ p. ?/ V '
is granted permission to alter

repair

move

I>escription

liUM.. .T^,
of Building

on premises located at and known as
to

. yJ.Mr. : 'hi L... ^
Number Street or Avenue

and to do things lawful to that end.

This permit is issued on application number is subject to the conditions
thereof and to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, and is void unless work thereunder shall have
been commenced within 60 days next after the date hereof.

This Permit is issued under the condition that this building WILL NOT be occupied until a

Certificate of occupancy is obtained from the BuilcHng Inspector.

H.600Vaiue $
Administrative Officer
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson. New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

June 4,2024

Todd Hirst

9B David Drive
Hudson NH 03051

Notice of Complaint

Re: 9B David Drive Man 126 Lot 024-CDX
District: General One (G-1)

Complaint: You are running a pesticide spraying and irrigation business out of your home.

The General One Zone does not permit the operation of a business from this residence. It looks
like the activity associated with your business is parking and storing trucks, trailers equi^ent, and
materials related to a pesticide and irrigation company. This use would require a Home Occupation
Special Exemption from the Zoning Board of Adjustment per §334-24 Home Occupations.

Please contact me, to verify the use of the property by June 21,2024

Sincerely,

Chris Sullivan

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275
nRulIivan@hudsonnh.gov

cc: Public Folder
Brook Dubowik (Planning Admin Aide)
Inspectional Services
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days ofthe receipt ofthis letter.



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:

Case: 126-024 (07-25-24) (HOME OCCUPATION
Property Location: 9 B David Dr SPECIAL EXCEPTION)

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 07/09/2024Reply requested bv: 07/12/202^ZBA Hearing Date: 07/25/2024

I have no comments I have comments (see below)

EZD
(Initials)

DEEX

/

Name: Elvis Dhlma. P.E. Date: 07/09/2024

Town EngineerJILFire/Health Department^ Associate Town Planner

Applicant shall provide additional Information regarding the parking situation within
the property and where the four vehicles park



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:

Case: 126-024 f07-25-24) (HOME OCCUPATION
Property Location: 9 B David Dr SPECIAL EXCEPTION)

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 07/09/2024 Reply requested by: 07/12/202^BA Hearing Date: 07/25/2024

I have no comments 1 1 I have comments (see below)
DRH Name:David Hebert Date: 07/10/2024
(Initials)

Town Engineer Fire/Health Department_ _n Associate Town Planner



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:

Case: 126-024 (07-25-24) (HOME OCCUPATION
Property Location: 9 B David Dr SPECIAL EXCEPTION)

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 07/09/2024Reply requested by: 07/12/2024ZBA Hearing Date: 07/25/2024

I have no comments n I have comments (see below)
BWG Name:Benjamin Witham-Gradert Date: 07/10/2024
(Initials)

de;ex

Town Engineer JIL Fire/Health Department I ̂  I Associate Town Planner



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Home Occupation Special Exception Decision Worksheet 
 

On 07/25/2024, the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 126-024-002, being a request by Todd Hirst, 

9 B David Dr., Hudson, NH for a Home Occupation Special Exception to allow the accessory use of a home 

office for two (2) businesses including storage of tools/equipment and parking of four (4) business vehicles. 

[Map 126, Lot 024, Sublot-002; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24, Home 

Occupations and HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-22, Table of Permitted Accessory Uses] 

 

After reviewing the petition, and after hearing all testimony and documentary evidence supplied by the Applicant(s) 

and any other interested citizens, and after taking into consideration personal knowledge of the property in question, 

the undersigned member of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment, sitting for this case, made the following 

determinations. 

 

The intended use for which a Home Occupation Special Exception has been requested complies with the definition 

of a home occupation as an accessory use which by custom has been carried entirely within a dwelling unit, which 

is incidental and subordinate to the dwelling use, and which complies with the requirements of §334-24 as follows: 

 

Y N The proposed use is a sales / service operation for goods produced or services provided on-site. 

 

Y N The proposed use shall be secondary to the principal use of the home as the business owner’s 

residence. 

 

Y N The proposed use shall be carried on within the residence and / or accessory structure. 

 

Y N Other than the home occupation sign(s) permitted under Article XII, Section 334-67, there 

shall not be any exterior display nor other exterior indication of the home occupation, and there 

shall not be any variation from the primarily residential character of the principal or accessory 

building. 

 

Y N There shall not be any exterior storage, unless permitted by a special exception (if permitted, 

must be screened from neighboring views by a solid fence or by evergreens of adequate height 

and bulk at the time of planting to effectively screen the area, unless this requirement is waiver 

by the Board because of existing foliage and / or long distances). 

 

Y N There shall not be any objectionable circumstances (such as noise, vibrations, dust smoke, 

electrical disturbances, odors, heat or glare) produced as the result of this proposed use. 

 

Y N Traffic generated by the proposed home occupation activity shall not be substantially greater in  

volume than would normally be expected in the neighborhood. 

 

Y N Parking provided for the home occupation activity shall be off-street, located outside of the 

setback areas and / or the front yard, in driveways or paved areas, and limited to no more than 

two vehicles at one time. 

 

Y N The home occupation shall be conducted only by residents of the dwelling. 

 

Y N Excluding any personal vehicle that can also be used for business purposes, parking of no more 

than one business vehicle (limited to no more than 13,000 pounds with adequate screening in 

the B, G. and I zones) shall occur. 
 
Signed: ______________________________________________   ______________________________ 

 Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA     Date 
 
Print Name: ___________________________________________ 



APPLICATION FOR A HOME OCCUPATION

SPECIAL EXCEPTION

;3S:
To: Zoning Board of Adjustment

Town of Hudson

Name of Applicant^'''''V^ A ̂

Telephone Number (Home)

Entries in this box are to be filied out by
Land Use Division person^^

Case No. 03.*i 3 f P Y )
Date Filed _

Map: laL L ot:, District;

(Work) (ip&3)?)2\-3Z2g

Mailing Address v '^<". V'\oc^S>c>0 AJ VA 03c>^\

Owner ^To V^V-rS-V

Location of Property vDcW\ v\sJ<^So^ AJVA- OS^SN
(Street Address) 1 .

Signature of Applicant

Signatufk;iOf Property-Owner(s) Date

By filing this application as indicated above, the o>vner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson, it^s
DfOclals, eniptD>'ees. and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as w ell as,
abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject of this
application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as may be
authorised by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may be deemed
appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) releasefs) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or hereafter
possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public meeting,
examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection with this
application.

If you arc not the property ow ner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owncrfs) arc allowing you to spcak/represcnt on his/ her/ their
behalf or that you have ptcrmission to seek the described Hojne Occupation Special E.xceptiou.

Items in l&is bds 'aire to be filled out by Land Use Divlsloii personnel

Date received: mM
COST: ' i
Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $ 185.00
^ Abutter Notice: ^

I  Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $. =

_S Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate S D. =
Total amount due:

.3. Vo

Received by:

Amt. received:

Receipt No.;

$ 33*/./2,
C

By determination^ the Zoning Adyifinistrator, the followi^^eg^m^tal review is required:
E Fi 1/ HHngineering re Dept. ealth Officer .Wanner ^ Other

<^
ViSc

Rev. July 22,2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Staff
initi Initials

ease review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff.

________________

The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled

_______

out application form and all required attachments listed below together with 10 (ten)
single—sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

arateapplication shall be submitted for each request, with a separate
application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver
but only one abutter notification fee will he charged for multiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

)j 4 If the applicant is not the property owner ), (he applicant must provide to the Town
written authorization, signed aad dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required. the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

detwo (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of thc application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page!gis-public-use

NOTE: the Land Use Divtcinn carrna process your applieatim without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are compLete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
he ng tea later date, foJiowiig notification of such. abutters.)

.7 CIS LOCATION PLAN RetjUëN peii.ainiig to abivegtoUM OOis, deeks

________

and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gev/cornmunity-deveiopmcnt/pagelgis-public-usc

-C--— Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card.
(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the

________

requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is

[ required must be attached to your application.

4 If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit ‘nay

_______

be required. WCD impact? Y or N (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22, 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified piot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements arc satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an S ½” x II” or 11” x 17” sheet with a North

________

pointing arrow shown on the plan.
The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

________

The plet piii thall he the siglatUe ãflCI the ñäflie of the prepatei-, With hMlet/thei? sCal.

__________

The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and

________

with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the OlS map call be obtained by visiting the town website:
https:/Jwww.hudsonnh.gov/community-developmcnt/page/gis-publie-usc)

e)______ The plot plan shall include the alea (total square footage), all huller tones. streams or
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility. etc.)

I)______ The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their

_________

dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.
g)______ The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as

________

“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.
11) The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all tile setbacks required

_________

by the zoning ordinance.
i)______ The lot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

the applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

Signature of Applicant(s) Date! I

Rh frc
Date

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all direct
abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson,
including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or stream from the
land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a condominium or other
collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the officers of the collective or
association only. If at the time of your hearing, any applicable property owner is found not
to have been notified because your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will
defer your hearing to a later date following notification of such abutters

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

tlnclud Applicant & Owner(s)
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4 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL INDIRECT ABUTFERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the lasE assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

‘ ‘.kt:,ti\ e&
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\\O or\\\ çÄ ‘3sv a C
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5 Rev. July 22, 2021



USPS-Verified Mail

SENDER:

TOWN OF HUDSON

12 SCHOOL STREET

HUDSON, NH 03051

us POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL

Case# 126-024-002

HOME OCCUPATION SPECIAL EXCEPT.

9B David Dr., Hudson, NH 03051

Map 126 Lot 024 Sublot 002 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER

Name of Addressee, Street, and post

office address 07/25/2024 ZBA Meeting

1 TSflT P71[

1

1  5270 03b0 3545 03 HIRST, TODD M. APPLICANT/OWNER NOTICE MAILED

9B DAVID DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

9 3563 n7in E;p7n n3un 3545 lb DURHAM, TRUDI ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

9A DAVID DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

3 3563 □71D 5E7D 03^0 3545 23
COLE, PAUL F., TR.;
COLE, JANET M., TR.

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

6 DAVID DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051

4 3563 D71D 5E7D □3bD 3545 3D
DAMPHOUSSE, MELISSA;
BOSWORTH, STEPHEN ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

8 DAVID DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
3563 D71D 5B7D D3bD 3545 4/ SURPRENANT, KEVIN R. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

10 DAVID DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051

6 3563 071] 5270 D3bD 3545 54
FAUVEL, JASON P.;
FAUVEL, JEAN-PAUL

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

26 KIENIA RD,, HUDSON, NH 03051

T 3563 D71D 5270 03bD 3545 bl MARYANSKI DOUCET, LINDA M. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

1 IB DAVID DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051

8 3563 0710 5270 03bD 3545 76
COLANTUONI, FRANK;
COLANTUONI, ALEXANDRA

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

1 127 FRONTIER DR., PELHAM, NH 03076
3563 0710 5270 D3bD 3545 65 ALUKONIS, SOPHIE S. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

123 CENTRAL STREET. HUDSON, NH 03051

10

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 9

Total number of^ieces rec'vd at Post
Office ^

Postmaster^^r^c^TJj^n^ EmployeeU^^^^^

Direct Certified Page 1



SENDER:

TOWN OF mJDSON

12 SCHOOL STREET

HUDSON, NH 03051

US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL

Case# 126-024-002

HOME OCCUPATION SPECIAL EXCEPT.

9B David Dr., Hudson, NH 03051

Map 126 Lot 024 Sublot 002 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER

Name of Addressee, Street, and post

office address 07/25/2024 ZBA Meeting

1 Mailed First Class

TOUCHETTE, KEITH;

TOUCHETTE, ROXANNE ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

4 DAVID DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051

2 Mailed First Class

CORMIER, MARK R, TR.;

CORMIER, BETSY, TR. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

12 DAVID DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051

3 Mailed First Class

HUARD, FRANCIS A.;

HOARD, MARGARET
ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

13 DAVID DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051

4 Mailed First Class HO, KHANH ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

5A DAVID DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

5 Mailed First Class

SZCZVPINSKI, RAYMOND, JR.;

SZCZYPINSKI, RUTH ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

SB DAVID DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051

6

7

8

9

10

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 5

Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post
Office ^ ^

Postmast^(receiving Employee)

Indirect First Class



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street • Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 ' Fax: 603-594-1142

July 15, 2024

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, July 25, 2024
starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting
Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH.
Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 126-024-002 f07-25-241: Todd Hirst, 9 B David Dr.. Hudson, NH
requests a Home Occupation Special Exception to allow the accessory use
of a home office for two (2) businesses including storage of tools/equipment
and parking of four (4) business vehicles. [Map 126, Lot 024, Sublot-002;
Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24,
Home Occupations and HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-22, Table of
Permitted Accessory Uses]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the
hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan

Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street • Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 • Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

July 15, 2024

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, July 25, 2024
starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting
Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH.

Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 126-024-002 f07-25-24h Todd Hirst, 9 B David Dr.. Hudson, NH
requests a Home Occupation Special Exception to allow the accessory
use of a home office for two (2) businesses including storage of tools/
equipment and parking of four (4) business vehicles. [Map 126, Lot 024,
Sublot-002; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article VI: Special
Exceptions; §334-24, Home Occupations and HZO Article V: Permitted
Uses; §334-22, Table of Permitted Accessory Uses]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance
is not required; however, you may attend this meeting to provide
information or comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you
may also mail or email your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit
written comments by mail to ZBA, c/o Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator,
Town of Hudson, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email
comments before 4:00 PM prior to the meeting to: csullivan@hudsonnh.gov.
In either instance, include your full name, address and the case you wish to
make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson
Town H^l website; www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department
located at the Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan

Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A HOME OCCUPATION SPECIAL EXCEPTION

A home occupation isa wholesale sales or service operation for goods produced or services provided
on-site and is permitted only as a special exception upon approval by the Zoning Roard of
Adjustment. in granting such an exception, the Board must find the home occupation to be in full
compliance with the requirements listed below. Per Hudson Zoning Ordinance Article VI, Special
Exceptions; §334-24 F, On-site retail sales are an expressly prohibited home occupation special
exception use.

Please explain, in detail, the nature of your home business.
hoQ 9oc- h LICS. -\ic-sc OAoocS LLC

(&r vf\cscio-4t o%nà. T\tk. LIC. &*\- jsnesS
S& #\mS \tcC-nbcm bc -cr°-c o
n-o-\-ecjcN1 q&nc\cg. oc y>cc-oAL.

Is the home occupation secondary to the principal use of the home as the business owners
residence? Please explain.

c c\5

Will the home occupation business be carried on within the residence and/or within a structure
accessory to the residence? Please explain.

r soq an

Other than the sign(s) permitted under Article XII, will there be exterior display or other exterior
indications of the home occupation? Will there be any variation from the primarily residential
character of the principal or accessory building? Please explain.

6 Rev. July 22. 2021



APPLICATION FOR A HOME OCCUPATION SPECIAL EXCEPTION (CONTINUED)

Will there be exterior storage and will it be screened from neighboring views by a solid fence or by
evergreens of adequate height and bulk at the time of planting to effectively screen the area? In
situations where a combination of existing foliage andior long distances to neighboring Views provide
screening, the fencing requirements may be waived at the discrelion of the Board. Please explain how
you will comply.

N)tS. #-\‘..Lcc S ,j-a M—,w -ey -cr i or

‘Yt&S. Ort -c’nc\ot-Lc ctncS oc’a... Th&.r3fl°%\LA

Will there be noise, vibrations, dust, smoke, electrical disturbances, odors, heat or glare produced?
Please explain, and if there will be electrical disturbances, describe the frequency.

o-oiwmc cA- ye’ncA-es. and
Oj4rinOj rto. rc \,vmnc j(N’OS nC

CCJ’Cn\fl -rcn O

V/TN the traffic generated b’ the home occupation activity be substantially greater in volume that
would normally be expected in the neighborhood? Please explain the expected traffic to your business.

)Ja, o.s art 1— tr—. \t’yfS
-‘‘- ?c.s rrbm.

Where will customer/client parking for the home occupation be located? Please explain.
I CACC\ -\-s cib n04- \O.\,t(

,_,

vm a a ‘-\-o Cz”’..c A-t r”n\ S c-c.c t. cc.

‘Jet Cov’-t

Who will be con4icting the home occupation? Please explain.

Will there be a vchtcle(s) for the home occupation? Please explain the type and number of vehicle(s).
tes. 4 -frocks. L uSe S*
CXCNCS_CfSThd 3oC \-rsk cObC.

7 Rev. July 22, 2021
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i, Todd Hirst, am the owner of 9b David Dr. Hudson, NH 03051 and owner of both

businesses Hirst Outdoors LLC and Hirst Mosquito and Tick LLC. My home business

office will be conducted at this address (paperwork and over the phone only, no

customers will be coming to this address.) I understand that I am responsible for

any violations of the Hudson Zoning Ordinance chapter 334-24, Home

Occupations. I also understand that the approval of this home occupation special

exception expires with the change of my ownership of the property and that the

home occupation special exception is conditional on the residents of the dwelling

and not on the property.

Date

PAMELA LBiSBING
NOTARY PUBLIC

State of New Hampshire
My Commission Expires

September 7, ,2027



7/11/2024

To Whom it May Concern

ITrudi Durham the owner of 9A David Dr. Hudson NH, give my permission for Todd Hirst owner

of 9B David Dr. Hudson NH to operate his business from his home.

Sincerely,

Trudi J. Durham



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street Hudson. New I lampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax. 603-591-1142

Notice of Complaint

June 4, 2024

Todd Hirst
9B David Drive
Hudson NH 03051

Re: 98 David Drive Map 126 Lot 024-CDX
District: General One (G-1)

Complaint; You are running a pesticide spraying and irrigation business out of your home.

Violations:
The General One Zone does not permit the operation of a business from this residence. It looks

like the activity associated with your business is parking and storing trucks, trailers equipment, and

materials related to a pesticide and irrigation company. This use would requite a Home Occupation

Special Exemption from the Zoning Board of Adjustment per §334-24 Home Occupations.

Please contact me, to verify the use of the property by June 21, 2024

Sincerely,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 816-1275
csul1ivanñhudsonnh gov

cc: Public Folder
Brook Dubowik (Planning Admin .4ide)
Inspectional Services
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to tile Hudson Zoning Board ofAd/ustment within 30

days of the receipt of tins letter.

In



Property Location: 98 DAVID DR Parcel ID: 1261 0241 00211 Complex Name: 126/024 DAVID DR LUC: 1021
Vision ID: 5557 Account #: 6310 Bldg #: 1 Card #: 1 of 1 Print Date: 07-09-2024 9:53:54A

CURRENT OWNER ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
HIRST, TODD M Nbhd Nbhd Name Year Code Assessed Year Code Assessed Val Year Code Assessed

RE ResidentialAverage 2024 1021 125,700 2023 1021 125,700 2023 1021 124,700

TOPO UTILITIES I 1021 154,700 1021 154,700 1021 154,700
9B DAVID DR. 1021 3,000 1021 3,000 1021 3,000

HUDSON NH 03051 Total 283,400 Total 283,400 Total 282,400
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOL/PAGE SALE DATE W SALE PRIëZ ALE NOTES — APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

HIRST, TODD M. 8325 1411 06-10-2011 U I 111,200 37 Grantor FEDERAL

FEDERAL NAT MORTGAGE ASSOC. 8209 1835 05-28-2010 U I 180,800 51 NAT. MORTGAGE Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 120,400
ASSOC.,

LANDRY, EMERY 7459 0190 05-1 0-2005 Q I 200,000 00 Grantor. LANORY, Appraised Xf (B) Value (BIdg) 5,300
VIGEANT, LEONARDA., TR 6815 2546 01-17-2003 U 0 44 EMERY,

VIGEANT, LEONARD 3483 0506 03-20-1986 I Grantor: VIGEANT, Appraised Ob (B) Value (BIdg) 3,000
LEONARD A.. TR,

Grantor VIGEANT,
LEONARD, Appraised Land Value (BIdg) 154,700

(rantnr MItRTHI ft

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA CURRENT ASSESSMENT Special Land Value 0

Parcel ID 126-024-002 Descrtption Code Assessed Assessed Total Appraised Parcel Value 283,400
Zoning G1:General-1 BLDG 1021 125,700 125,700

Flood Hazard C LAND 1021 154,700 154,700 Valuation Method C
08 1021 3,000 3,000

Neigh/Abuti MVRP

Neigh/Abut2

NeighfAbut3 PREV 0039-0003-0208

GIS ID 126-024-CDX Assoc Pid# Total 283,400 283,400 Total Appraised Parcel Value 283,400

NOTES VISIT/CHANGE HISTORY

SHED IN PROCESS OF BEING BUILTO8/21- Date Id Cd Purpost/Result
06-15-2023 21 33 ValueAdjustment
07-20-2022 26 45 Field Review
08-1 0-2021 22 02 Measured

, 05-12-2016 15 39 Check Bp Progress From Previous Y
09-21-2015 15 13 Missed Appt.
09-15-2015 15 02 Measured
07-13-2011 12 30 Sales Data Verification
r)41t2nn7 Incnertpd

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD

[ Permit Id Issue Date Permit C Description Amount Status Applicant SQ ft Comments

LAND LINE VALUATION SECTIONwau
Description Land Type Land Units Unit Price

SIZe Site Nbhd Land Adjustment Notes Land Value# Code mac. .P4L Index
Cond. Nbhd.

T 1021 CONDO-CONDEX Condo Site 0.745 AC 170,000 1.22 5 1.00 RE 1.00 154,700

] Total Card Land Units: 0.745 ParcetThfatThid AF 0.745 Total Land Value: 154,7001
Dicrtnimpr Thtt infnrmotinn i htiupr1 tn ha nnrrar’t hi’s it t,,hinrt tnrhonnnonrlitnntia,arranfind



Property Location: 9 B DAVID DR Parcel ID: 12610241 00211 Complex Name: 126/024 DAVID DR LUC: 1021
Vision ID: 5557

ntL0

Model 2
IStones’ 102

# of Units
Exterior Wall 1
Exterior Wall 2
Interior WaIl 1
Interior Wall 2
Interior Floor 1 04

Interior Floor 2
Heat Fuel
Heat Type 06

AC Percent 0

Total Rooms ‘

Bedrooms 2
Full Baths 1
3/4 Baths 0
Half Baths 1
Extra Fixtures 0
Kitchens 1
Extra Kitchens 0
Kitchen Rating AV
Bath Rating AV
Half Bath Rating AV
Extra Fix Rating
Bsmt Garage 0
Fireplace(s) o
Fireplace Rating
WS Flues
Color
Electric

BMT
FFL
OFP
SFL
WDK

BROW
03

Wood

Drywall

Carpet
Hardwood
Electric
Elec Basebd

Average
Average
Average

0
540

0
512

0

Year Built
Effective Year Built
Depreciation Code
Remodel Rating
Year Remodeled
Depreciation %
Functional Obsol
External Obsol
Trend Factor
Condition
Condition %
Percent Good
Cns Sect Rcnld
Dep % Ovr
Dep Ovr Comment
Misc Imp Ovr
Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Cost to Cure Ovr
Cost to Cure Ovr Comment

Description

150 Amp
Typical

1982
2009
AV

Account#: 6310

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
Description

Res Condo

CONDEX-COL
Average

Bldg #: I

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)
Element Cd

Color
Electric
Insulation

BROWN
03
02

Card#: 1 of 1
SKETCH / PRIMARY PHOTO

Print Date: 07-09-2024 9:53:55 A

8 8

‘a

CONDO DATA
Parcel Id 10631 ICI126024 lOwne I

126/O24DAVIDDR IBI1 ISP
Adjust Type Code Descriptiçpj Factor%
CondoFloori 100
Condo Loca 100

COST/MARKET VALUATION

Building Value New 138,394

4,3k
4 14

14

‘1’ Sri.
FFL 30
6M1

FFL 1616
SMI

t__. 4

13

1 .000

87
:120. 400

150 Amp

4 OFP 4

OB - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATIJRES(B)
Code ‘Description L/B Units UOM Unit Pri: Yr Bit Cnd. % G Assd Value

‘SHEDW Shed-Wood L 192 UNITS 31.02 2015 : FR 50 3,000
XFRRM Rec Roorn.Fin.BMT 6 135 SO. FT 45.OOj 1982 AV 87 5.300

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
Code Description Living Area Floor Area Effect.Area Unit Cost Undeprec.Value

r:”fl

___ _

1’

Basement, Unfinished
First Floor, Finished
Open Frame Porch
Second Floor, Finished
Wood Deck, or Composite Dk

540
540

32
512
140

135
540

6
512

14

28.66
114.66
21.50

114.66
11.47

Total U

15,479
61,916

688
58,706

1,605

frea I Gross Area / Eff.Area I - 1,O52i 1.764 1.207 TotalValue
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9 B David Dr (Map 126 Lot 024-002)
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Printed
7/09/2024 Transaction Receipt Receipt 783,080

1242PM Town of Hudson, NH
publicw

Created 12 School Street
1,09/2024 Hudson, NH 03051-4249

renl-jcce
-

Bace Due

1.00 Zoning Applicationjujy 25, 2024 ZBA Mtg
9B David Drive
Map125 Lot 024-002

Home Occup SE 0.00 234 1203 0.00

Total: 234.12

Remriter Pa T ayp
-

e.erc e Ieered Cnange Nez Paid

HIRST/T000 M CREDIT -

--6275 234.12 0.00 234.12

Vt c, Total Due 234.12

Convenience Fee: 6,91

Total Tendered: 241.03

Total Cha:ce 0.00

Nez Paid. 241.03

SERVICE CHARGE NOTICE

Credit and Debit card payments are processed by Invoice Cloud. Invoice Cloud is a third-party payment

provider, operating under an agreement with the Town of Hudson to process credit and debit card

payment on your behalf.

You will be charged $2.95 for any transaction total $100.00 or less or a service fee of 2.95% of your total

balance over $ioa.00, whichever is smaller. The 2.95% service charge is added to your payment and will

appear as a separate item on your credit card statement. The service charge is not a fee assessed by

your institution. The Service Charge is not refundable, even lithe payment to which it relates is

cancelled, refunded, credited or charged back.

BY USING THIS SERVI E TO PAY THE SERVICE CHARGE.

SIGNED:_______________________________ DATE: 7/9 Type: MC& Amex



 

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed 
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                            TOWN OF HUDSON 1 

               Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 

 Gary M. Daddario, Chairman          Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison 3 

   12 School Street    · Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    · Tel: 603-886-6008    · Fax: 603-594-4 

1142 5 
 6 

MEETING MINUTES – June 27, 2024 - draft 7 

     8 
The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on Thursday, June 9 
27, 2024, at 7:00 PM in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room 10 
in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH. Please enter by 11 
the ramp entrance at right side.  12 

 13 
 14 
I. CALL TO ORDER 7:02 15 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 16 
 17 
Chairman Daddario called the meeting to order at 7:02 PM, invited everyone to stand 18 
for the Pledge of Allegiance and read the Preamble (Exhibit A in the Board’s Bylaws) 19 
regarding the procedure and process for the meeting. 20 
 21 
Mr. Martin made the motion to adjust the order of the Agenda to hear the third Case 22 
(Case #165-049) before the three-part second Case (Case # 1980912, a,b,&c).  Mr. 23 
Lanphear seconded the motion.  Vote was unanimous.  Agenda order altered. 24 
 25 

III. ATTENDANCE 26 
IV. SEATING OF ALTERNATES 27 

 28 
Clerk Dion called the attendance.  Members present were Gary Daddario 29 
(Regular/Chair), Tristan Dion (Alternate/Clerk), Tim Lanphear (Regular) and Normand 30 
Martin (Regular/Vice Chair)).   Also present were Dillon Dumont, Selectman Liaison, 31 
Louise Knee, Recorder (remote) and Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator. Mr. Sullivan 32 
noted that Dean Sakati (Regular) would be late.  Alternate Dion was appointed to vote.  33 
All Members present voted.  Mr. Sakati arrived at 7:36 PM.   34 
 35 

V. PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD: 36 

1. Case 182-003-008 (06-27-24): Peter Madsen, Project Engineer, Keach-37 
Nordstrom Associates, Inc., 10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B, Bedford, NH 38 
requests an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement for 18 Garden Circle, 39 
Hudson, NH to allow a newly poured foundation to remain in its current location, 40 
which encroaches 0.5 feet into the side yard setback leaving 14.5 feet where 15 41 
feet is required. [Map 182, Lot 003, Sublot-008; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO 42 
Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional 43 
Requirements and NH RSA 674:33-a.I.] 44 

 45 
Mr. Sullivan read the Case into the record, referenced his Staff Report initialed 46 
6/14/2024 and noted that no in-house comments were received.  Mr. Daddario stated 47 
that per the room’s capacity, there is in excess two (2) individuals and asked that if 48 
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you are not concerned about this Case to please exit the room and confirmation was 49 
given that reentry would be possible.   50 
 51 
Peter Madsen, Project Engineer from Keach–Nordstrom Associates, Inc. of Bedford, 52 
NH, introduced himself as representing the Property Owner Etchstone Properties, Inc. 53 
and introduced Chris Hickey, Head of Survey from Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc. 54 
and noted that there were two (2) representatives from the Project Developer also 55 
present in the audience. 56 
 57 
Mr. Madsen stated that they seek and Equitable Waiver for Lot #3-008 and addressed 58 
the criteria outlined in RSA 674:33-a.I.  The information shared included: 59 
 60 

(a) discovered too late  61 
 the violation was not noticed until the certified plot plan was prepared 62 

where it was discovered that the revision made to the western boundary 63 
line of the property during the subdivision application process but when 64 
the change was made it was not updated appropriately and the error was 65 
carried through to both the recorded subdivision plans and the lot 66 
development plans and was not discovered until after the foundation had 67 
been laid out and poured 68 

(b) innocent mistake  69 
 the violation was caused by a good faith error in calculation by the 70 

design engineer and the project surveyor during the subdivision 71 
application process and was not an outcome of ignorance of law or 72 
ordinance, failure to inquire, obfuscation, misrepresentation, or bad faith 73 
on the part of the owner or his agent 74 

 the minimum building setback line was never updated accordingly on the 75 
project plans when the western lot line was adjusted and updated 76 

(c) no nuisance 77 
 the violation does not constitute a public or private nuisance, nor 78 

diminish the value of other property in the area, nor adversely affect any 79 
present or permissible future uses  80 

 the encroachment is 0.5 feet into the 15’ setback does not alter the 81 
character of the overall development especially when one considers that 82 
fact that the foundation poured for Lot 3-007 is 32.3 feet away from the 83 
property line 84 

(d) high correction cost 85 
 the cost of correction far outweighs any public benefit 86 
 re-construction efforts would include re-excavation of the lot, forming 87 

and re-pouring of the new foundation a mere six inches from its current 88 
location.  The effort would prolong disturbance to the abutting residential 89 
properties and any public benefit to be gained is inconsequential when 90 
compared to the cost of correction. 91 

 92 
Public testimony opened.  No one addressed the Board.  Mr. Martin read the email 93 
received from abutters Jessica and Jeffrey Clegg of 59 Central Street dated 6/19/2024 94 
that stated that they have no issues with the slightly reduced setback line.  Public 95 
testimony closed at 7:21 PM. 96 
 97 
Mr. Martin made the motion to grant the Equitable Waiver of Dimensional 98 
Requirement.  Mr. Lanphear seconded the motion. 99 
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 100 
Mr. Martin spoke to his motion stating that it was discovered too late in the process, 101 
that despite the error, it has been handled professionally and timely, that it does not 102 
present a nuisance and that there would be a high correction cost as the foundation is 103 
poured.  Mr. Martin voted to grant.  104 
 105 
Mr. Lanphear spoke to his second, agreed with Mr. Martin’s reasoning and stated that 106 
it was a good thing to address at the point of discovery and not later, like then the 107 
building was constructed.  Mr. Lanphear voted to grant. 108 
 109 
Mr. Dion voted to grant and agreed with the reasoning presented by Mr. Martin. 110 
 111 
Mr. Daddario voted to grant stating that the discovery was not made until after the 112 
foundation was poured, that it was an innocent mistake, that moving a foundation six 113 
inches compared to the cost for such a move is not cost beneficial especially 114 
considering that favorable testimony has been received that the sis inches does not 115 
pose a nuisance and that there would indeed be a high correction cost. 116 
 117 
Vote was 4:0.  Relief granted.  The 30-day Appeal period was noted   118 
 119 
The Board next addressed Agenda #3, Case #165-049 120 

 121 
2. Case 198-012 (06-27-24): Jay Hall, Esq. duly authorized for Colbea Enterprises, 122 

LLC, 695 George Washington Highway, Lincoln, RI, requests three (3) Variances as 123 
follows for a proposed gas station/convenience store/car wash to be constructed at 124 
91-97 Lowell Road, Hudson, NH [Map 198 Lots 011, 012, 014, 015, 016 Zone B 125 
(Business)]: 126 

 127 
Mr. Sullivan read the request into the record, stated that he would read each Variance 128 
request as they were presented to the Board for consideration and noted that in his 129 
Staff Report initialed 6/17/2024, no in-house departmental comments were received 130 
from the Town Planner, Town Engineer or the Fire Department. 131 
 132 

a. Wall Signs: A Variance to allow three (3) Business and Industrial wall signs 133 
where only one (1) is permitted. [HZO Article XII: Signs; §334-63, Business and 134 
industrial building signs] 135 

 136 
Mr. Sullivan read the Case into the record.  Chris Drescher, attorney from Cronin, Bison 137 
& Zalinsky PC introduced himself on behalf of the Applicant and other members of the 138 
team in the audience available to answer questions – Jason Cook of TF Moran, Mike 139 
Decco Director of construction and maintenance for Seasons Market, Jay Hall, in-house 140 
counsel for Seasons Market and seated at the applicant’s table, Chris Rice, engineer from 141 
TF Moran. 142 
 143 
Atty. Drescher stated that they seek a variance to allow for three (3) wall signs where 144 
only one (1) is allowed.  Atty. Drescher referred to Exhibit 1 that identifies all the signs 145 
proposed for the plan.  The signs proposed to be on the main building are: Sign C for the 146 
brand for the business – Seasons; Sign D for the Convenience Store - Corner Market; and  147 
Sign E is for the co-brand, an independent business like a Subway or a Dunkin Donut.   148 
 149 
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Atty. Drescher identified the location of the site at the end of the Business district at an 150 
elevation lower than Lowell Road and surrounded by a vegetative buffer, stated that the 151 
intended project as a whole is for a gas station, convenience store and carwash to be 152 
constructed at 91-97 Lowell Road and that currently the property is undeveloped and 153 
consists of multiple lots that will be merged into one (1) lot totally approximately five (5) 154 
acres.  Atty. Drescher stated that the property is within the Aquifer area where gas 155 
stations are not typically allowed; however its transmissivity is within the “Low-Moderate 156 
Yield” and noted that the surrounding area is almost exclusively commercial and that the 157 
property does abut the Town Residential (TR) Zone. 158 
 159 
Atty. Drescher stated that to place all three businesses on one sign would not only be 160 
confusing to a customer but given the restrictions of sign size it would be too difficult to 161 
fit all the information onto one sign.  Atty. Drescher noted that the signs would not be 162 
visible from the road due to the elevation of the site and would only be visible to 163 
customers coming into the site. 164 
 165 
Atty. Drescher next addressed the criteria necessary for the granting of a Variance.  The 166 
information shared included: 167 
 168 

 (1) not contrary to public interest 169 
 There is a lot of information to be conveyed on the signage for the main 170 

building, indeed for the property as a whole.   171 
 A sign is needed for the business brand (Season’s), a sign for the convenience 172 

store (Corner Market) and a sign for the co-brand, such as Dunkin Donut 173 
 The number of proposed signs are not only necessary but will accomplish the 174 

goal without creating a confusing eyesore or overtly offending the Zoning 175 
Ordinance as its purpose does not allow signage to get too large, too 176 
unsightly, or cause any distractions for motorists and Section 334-63 177 
restricts the number of signs for the simple goal of avoiding an 178 
overabundance of signs on a single structure 179 

 The signs will not be visible to passing motorist and will not cause confusion 180 
as they will only be visible once a customer has entered into the site to 181 
utilize its services and amenities 182 

 There are several businesses that will be located in the main building and 183 
each should enjoy its own advertisement from the building’s exterior 184 

 The signs are inline with the commercial character of the neighborhood and 185 
will not pose any threat to the health, welfare and safety of the surrounding 186 
area nor will it be visible from Lowell Road or Atwood Avenue 187 

 The signs are needed to identify specific businesses inside the main building 188 
located on the property and will not detract from the essential character of 189 
the neighborhood nor be a threat to public safety 190 

(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 191 
 the spirit of the Ordinance will be observed, as outlined above 192 

 (3) substantial justice done 193 
 the loss to the applicant in not granting the variance would far outweigh any 194 

benefit to the general public 195 
 the signs need to accurately convey the various businesses and amenities 196 

that will be available in the main building, to help bring customers into 197 
the main building 198 
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 the signs will not obstruct sightlines or block any abutting commercial 199 
properties 200 

 if the variance is denied, the public gains nothing 201 
 the signs  are meant to be informational and avoid confusing the public and 202 

denial would result in a more confusing layout for the businesses within 203 
 (4) not diminish surrounding property values 204 

 currently the property is an undeveloped eyesore, so the overall project 205 
would be a significant improvement 206 

 the abutters are largely other commercial properties with signs to attract 207 
customers 208 

 the proposed signs will not block any of the abutters from sight of their own 209 
potential customers 210 

 the signs will not be visible from Lowell Road or Atwood Avenue 211 
 a developed site, versus an undeveloped site, will not diminish surrounding 212 

properties but very likely have a positive effect 213 
(5) hardship 214 

 the special condition is satisfied due to the unique part of Lowell Road where 215 
the property sits 216 

 despite being right in the heart of the Business Zone, the property falls into 217 
a business “dead zone”.  Across the street is a restaurant, entrance to 218 
Country Road and a vacant commercial lot; there’s a large vegetative 219 
buffer to the abutting north lot that obstructs the property’s view for 220 
anyone driving south; the abutting property at 99 Lowell Road to the 221 
south seems to be a preexisting nonconformity with regard to setback 222 
with its structure almost on top of Lowell Road that obscures view from 223 
anyone traveling north 224 

 what is being proposed is a gas station/EV charging station/convenience 225 
store/carwash is a common combination of businesses 226 

 Lowell Road is a State highway and can handle the traffic 227 
 The signs cannot be seen from Lowell Road or Atwood Avenue and to force 228 

all three signs to be crammed onto one sign would not only be confusing 229 
to the customers but difficult to read with the smaller print 230 

 It is a reasonable use and a reasonable ask 231 
  232 

Mr. Rice noted that the total sign size is less than what is permitted in the Zoning 233 
Ordinance but they are asking for three (3) signs. 234 
 235 
Mr. Martin questioned the need for a sign for the co-brand, that it would be a gas station 236 
with a convenience store and they all sell food, that a sign telling him there’s a Subway 237 
in the store is not necessary.  Mr. Dion commented that some Walmart Stores have 238 
separate signage for ‘groceries’ or ‘Subway’ or pharmacy. 239 
 240 
Mr. Dion stated that there are three (3) other gas stations/convenient store combinations 241 
on Lowell Road.  Atty. Drescher stated that there is hardship from the land and from the 242 
Ordinance and added that the building is approximately two hundred feet (200’) into the 243 
site.  Mr. Dion asked if the hardship is self-imposed with placing the building so far into 244 
the site.  Mr. Rice stated that the proposed site plan follows tradition, that it is 245 
commonplace to place the gas pumps in front of the building.  246 
 247 



Z B A  M e e t i n g  M i n u t e s  0 6 / 2 7 / 2 0 2 4  P a g e  6 | 23 

 

 

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed 

D R A F T 

Public testimony opened at 9:33 PM.  No one addressed the Board. Mr. Daddario read 248 
the written public comments received from Martha LaChance of Lowell Road expressed 249 
concern regarding traffic.  Public testimony closed at 9:34 PM. 250 
 251 
Mr. Martin stated that he is not opposed to the proposal but finds it unnecessary to 252 
identify what else is being offered inside.  Mr. Dion stated the he feels that it is a self-253 
imposed hardship with the placement of the building so far back from the road and 254 
referenced the Irving station that did not require a Variance per Mr. Martin.  Mr. 255 
Daddario stated that he views the hardship criteria with regard to the restrictions of the 256 
Zoning Ordinance and noted that the total of the proposed three (3) signs does not 257 
exceed what is permitted in the Zoning Ordinance fir a single wall sign. 258 
 259 
Mr. Lanphear made the motion to grant the Variance as requested and as identified as 260 
#5 on the proposed plan.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion. 261 
 262 
Mr. Lanphear spoke to his motion stating that the granting will guide the public where to 263 
go, that it does observe the spirit of the Ordinance, that it will not diminish surrounding 264 
property values and that hardship is met and the proposed layout is clear and proper.  265 
Mr. Lanphear voted to grant with the stipulation. 266 
 267 
Mr. Martin spoke to his second stating that the proposed use is not contrary to public 268 
interest, that it will observe the spirit of the Ordinance, that substantial just would be 269 
dome, that it will not diminish the values of the surrounding properties, that the Zoning 270 
Ordinance restricts the amount of signs on the property and the addition of two 271 
additional signs is reasonable and the proposed use is a reasonable one.  Mr. Martin 272 
voted to grant with the one stipulation. 273 
 274 
Mr. Sakati voted to grant with the one stipulation and stated that the request is not 275 
contrary to public interest, that the signage as shown is within the spirit of the 276 
Ordinance, that substantial justice would be done, that it would not diminish 277 
surrounding property values, that if denied it would result in unnecessary hardship and 278 
that the proposed use is a reasonable use. 279 
 280 
Mr. Dion voted to grant with the stipulation and stated that it would not be contrary to 281 
the public interest as there are pre-existing gas stations in the surrounding area, that it 282 
does not alter the character of the neighborhood, that no harm will be done by the 283 
additional signs, that property values will not be diminished as there are similar sites in 284 
the neighborhood and that multiple signage is needed to be a more usuable space and 285 
the proposed use is a reasonable use. 286 
 287 
Mr. Daddario voted to grant with the stipulation and stated that it is not contrary to 288 
public interest, that it is consistent with the business character and will help the public 289 
identify services offered, that the total square footage of the three proposed signs is 290 
within the total allowed in the Ordinance, that there is no harm to the public, that no 291 
evidence was presented to suggest any change to the surrounding property values, that 292 
the purpose of the Ordinance is to prevent over abundance of signage, that each sign 293 
speaks to a specific separate business and the total is within the allowed ninety feet and 294 
the proposed use is a reasonable use and the basic signage identifies the businesses 295 
present at the main building. 296 
 297 



Z B A  M e e t i n g  M i n u t e s  0 6 / 2 7 / 2 0 2 4  P a g e  7 | 23 

 

 

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed 

D R A F T 

Vote was 5:0.  Variance granted with one stipulation that the sign be as presented on the 298 
sign plan prepared by TF Moran dated April10, 2024.  The 30-day Appeal period was 299 
noted. 300 
 301 
 302 

b. Free-Standing Signs: A Variance to allow a freestanding “pylon” sign with 303 
146.9 SF where a maximum size of 100 square feet is permitted and; To allow 304 
five (5) freestanding signs where each individual site may have no more than 305 
one (1) freestanding pole or ground sign. [HZO Article XII: Signs; §334-64A and 306 
§334-64, Freestanding business and industrial signs] 307 
 308 

Mr. Sullivan read the request into the record.  Atty. Drescher stated that they seek a 309 
variance for the big roadside pylon sign that lets everybody know that they are there and 310 
to allow for five (5) freestanding signs where only one is permitted.  The proposed 311 
dimension of the pylon sign is 146.9 SF (square feet) where only 100 feet is permitted 312 
and to allow for five (5) freestanding signs.  Atty. Drescher referred to Exhibit 1, the 313 
proposed sign schedule noting that Sign #1 is the roadside pylon, Sign W, the carwash 314 
menu, Sign R for the electrical charging location, Sign U for the Coin Box Canopy, Sign V 315 
for the Menu sign for the driveway thru and Sign F for the canopy over the gas pumps 316 
which will bear the Shell logo.  317 
 318 
Atty. Drescher stated that when traveling north to south on Lowell Road the site would 319 
be on the right but just before there is a large vegetative wall obstructing the site’s view 320 
from the traveler.  Traveling south to north, the same situation exists but by the daycare 321 
building into their front setback right up to Lowell Road.  Atty. Drescher stated that this 322 
site will conform to the Zoning requirements, including setbacks, except for the signs 323 
being requested.  324 
 325 
Atty. Drescher stated that the gas canopy will be setback 100’ from Lowell Road, and the 326 
main building will be over 200’ from Lowell Road.  Atty. Drescher stated that there is no 327 
issue with the driveway line of sight, just the obstruction of view from a traveler’s point of 328 
view.  The proposed 25’ tall pylon sign is not proposed to be taller that the Zoning 329 
requirements of 30’, but to be a little wider which will allow for a larger font and be easier 330 
to read.   331 
 332 
Atty. Drescher stated that the Zoning ordinance allows for one freestanding sign per lot 333 
but the way the site is laid out and includes several services, like the charging stations, 334 
carwash, the drive through for the restaurant etc, relief is being sought to identify the 335 
location of the various services within the site.   336 
 337 

 with regard to setback with its structure almost on top of Lowell Road that 338 
obscures view from anyone traveling north 339 

the pylon sign is 5’ shorter than what is allowed in the Zoning Ordinance but the width 340 
needs to be larger to note the other businesses within the site – the carwash, the coffee 341 
shop, the Atty. Drescher next addressed the criteria necessary for the granting of a 342 
Variance.  The information shared included: 343 
 344 

 (1) not contrary to public interest 345 
 There is a lot of information to be conveyed on the pylon sign that has its view 346 

obstructed by the properties to its north and south  347 
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 The request is for a wider sign so that a larger font can be applied to facilitate 348 
motorists to identify all the services contained within the site and allow for 349 
sufficient time to adjust the lane they are traveling to enter the site 350 

 Lowell Road, also known as Route 3A, consists of two lanes of opposite traffic 351 
with a middle for turning 352 

 It is not contrary to public interest 353 

 The pylon will not obstruct the view or cause a distraction or obstruct the 354 
view of surrounding businesses  355 

 The pylon is more than the traditional gas station pylon as the number of 356 
businesses and services provided on site also require that be located on the 357 
pylon sign – and will include the convenience store, the separate coffee 358 
counter business, car wash and EV charging station 359 

 The pylon sign is in line with the essential character of the neighborhood, 360 
which is commercial in nature, and poses no threat to the health, welfare 361 
and safety of the surrounding area 362 

 The free-standing signs will pose no threat to the community, nor will they 363 
even be particularly visible from Lowell Road or Atwood Avenue 364 

 The free-standing sign are needed to identify specific areas of the property 365 

 The signs would not detract from the essential character of the neighborhood, 366 
which is being of a commercial character, nor be a threat to public safety 367 

  368 
  369 

 (2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 370 
 the spirit of the Ordinance will be observed, as outlined above 371 

 (3) substantial justice done 372 
 the loss to the applicant in not granting the variance would far outweigh any 373 

benefit to the general public 374 
 a gas station requires a pylon of appropriate size to help customers find the 375 

gas station and see it from a distance to allow ample time for a lane 376 
correction to make the turn into the site 377 

 the pylon sign also needs to accurately convey the various businesses and 378 
amenities available at the property 379 

 the pylon sign will help bring customers to the property and the sign will not 380 
block any views, obstruct sightlines or block abutting commercial 381 
properties 382 

 the free-standing signs are necessary to identify the stand-alone areas of the 383 
property that are not attached to the main building 384 

 if denied, the public gains nothing 385 
 the signs are meant to be informational and foster public safety 386 
 denying the signs would result in a more confusing layout for the businesses 387 

in the site  388 
  389 

 390 
 (4) not diminish surrounding property values 391 

 currently the property is an undeveloped eyesore, so the overall project 392 
would be a significant improvement 393 

 the abutters are largely other commercial properties with signs to attract 394 
customers 395 
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 the pylon sign will not block any of the abutters from sight of their own 396 
potential customers 397 

 the free standing signs will not be visible from Lowell Road or Atwood 398 
Avenue 399 

 a developed site, versus an undeveloped site, will not diminish surrounding 400 
properties but very likely have a positive effect 401 

(5) hardship 402 
 the special condition is satisfied due to the unique part of Lowell Road where 403 

the property sits 404 
 despite being right in the heart of the Business Zone, the property falls into 405 

a business “dead zone”.  Across the street is a restaurant, entrance to 406 
Country Road and a vacant commercial lot; there’s a large vegetative 407 
buffer to the abutting north lot that obstructs the property’s view for 408 
anyone driving south; the abutting property at 99 Lowell Road to the 409 
south seems to be a preexisting nonconformity EV charging station – in a 410 
large enough font to be read as potential customers drive by 411 

 the free standing signs are critical to identify the various businesses – a 412 
separate EV charging station, a separate carwash assign with its menu, a 413 
coin box canopy to alert vehicles of clearance and the canopy over the 414 
gas pumps must have the Shell logo 415 

 the proposed use is a reasonable use and the signs are reasonable 416 
 417 
Mr. Daddario asked for clarification on the coin box sign.  Mr. Rice stated that its 418 
purpose is to identify the clearance available for the car wash.  A picture of the clearance 419 
sign was displayed that also showed the carwash menu.  Mr. Rice also stated that the 420 
pylon sign would not be right on Lowell Road but would honor the setack as displayed in 421 
the picture posted 422 
 423 
Public testimony opened.  No one addressed the Board.  Mr. Daddario declared public 424 
testimony closed at 10:19 PM.  425 
 426 
Mr. Lanphear made the motion to grant the Variance.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion. 427 
 428 
Mr. Lanphear spoke to his motion stating that it is not contrary to public health and 429 
works to advise of all the different businesses on the gas station site, that it will not 430 
threaten public health and will help guide customers on site, that justice would be done, 431 
that the signs are appropriate and will help promote public safety, that substantial 432 
justice is done, that the proposed will not diminish surrounding property values and that 433 
the hardship is satisfied as there is no fair and substantial relationship between the 434 
general purposes of the Ordinance to the specific application of that provision to the 435 
property as the proposed signs will guide the flow of traffic safely to and through the lot.  436 
Mr. Lanphear voted to grant the Variance. 437 
 438 
Mr. Martin spoke to his second stating that it will not be contrary to the public interest, 439 
that it will observe the spirit of the Ordinance, that substantial justice would be done, 440 
that it will not diminish surrounding property values, and that even though the Zoning 441 
Ordinance places restrictions, the proposed use is a reasonable use and is unique with 442 
the combination of businesses on site and the need for identification.  Mr. Martin voted 443 
to grant the Variance with no stipulations.     444 
 445 
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Mr. Sakati voted to grant as it is not altering the essential character of the neighborhood, 446 
is does observe the spirit, that justice would be done, that the hardship is related ti the 447 
multiple brands and the proposed use is a reasonable use. 448 
 449 
Mr. Dion voted to grant and stated that the proposed use is fair for the property and 450 
surrounding area and will not alter the character of the neighborhood, there will be no 451 
harm to the public, no diminishing of surrounding property values, and there are no 452 
special conditions of the property the signage as designed is appropriate for the space 453 
and what is being placed on the property and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 454 
 455 
Mr. Daddario voted to grant and stated that it is consistent with the business character, 456 
that it poses no threat to the public and no harm to the public, that the spirit of the 457 
Ordinance is observed as the height of the pylon sign is less than what is permitted and 458 
the additional free-standing signs each serve a separate purpose, that  justice is done as 459 
there is no harm to the general public and no evidence presented to suggest any impact 460 
to surrounding property values, and the purpose of the Ordinance is to prevent and over-461 
abundance of signage, there is a need for the size proposed for the pylon sign given the 462 
characteristics of the area and the additional free-standing signs each serve a different 463 
purpose and the proposed use is a reasonable one and is consistent with business use 464 
and similar sites of such businesses.  465 
 466 
Vote was 5:0.  Motion carries.  Variance granted.  The 30-day Appeal period was noted. 467 
 468 
 469 

c. Directional Signs: A Variance to allow several directional and directory signs to 470 
be larger than three (3) SF where no greater than three (3) square feet in area is 471 
permitted and do not contain any additional advertising or messages other than 472 
incidental corporate or institutional symbols or logos. [HZO Article XII: Signs; 473 
§334-68, Directional and directory signs] 474 

 475 
Mr. Sullivan read the Case into the record.  Atty. Drescher noted that the Zoning 476 
Ordinance restricts these signs to three square feet (3 SF) and the signs at issue, 477 
referring to Exhibit 1, are Sign I, Dispenser Sign which will be posted on the gas 478 
dispensers and measure 3.1 SF; Sigh T, one flip open/close sign measuring 3.7 SF; and 479 
Sign S, carwash enter and exit measuring 5.1 SF.  Atty. Drescher stated that these 480 
separate businesses is in a distinct and separate from the others, located in different 481 
areas of the property thereby necessitating the need for the extra size for readability and 482 
clarity  483 
 484 
Atty. Drescher next addressed the criteria necessary for the granting of a Variance.  The 485 
information shared included: 486 
 487 

 (1) not contrary to public interest 488 
 The proposed size increase is not contrary to the public interest 489 
 There is a lot of information to be conveyed and the signs need to be “user 490 

friendly” 491 
 There are several directional and directory signs that are necessary to direct 492 

customers to which section of the property they desire to go to, be it the 493 
carwash, the convenience store, gas pumps, EV charging station etc 494 

 The signs at issue do not create a distraction for any drivers but are needed to 495 
promote safety and orderly motor vehicle movement throughout the property 496 
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 The signs will blend in with the surrounding area because the abutters are 497 
largely commercial businesses and will likely benefit said business 498 
customers visiting the property 499 

 The signs are in line with the essential (commercial) cjaracter of the 500 
neighborhood 501 

 The signs will pose no significant to the health, welfare or safety of the 502 
surrounding area and they will not be visible from Lowell Road 503 

 The signs would not be a threat to public safety as they would promote safety 504 
and seem very commonplace for what is being proposed 505 

  506 

  507 
 (2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 508 

 the spirit of the Ordinance will be observed, as outlined above 509 
  510 

 (3) substantial justice done 511 
 the loss to the applicant in not granting the variance would far outweigh any 512 

benefit to the general public 513 
  514 
 the free-standing signs are necessary to identify the stand-alone businesses 515 

on the property that are not attached to the main building 516 
 if denied, the public gains nothing 517 

 the signs are meant to be informational and foster public safety 518 
 denying the signs would result in a more confusing layout for the businesses 519 

in the site  520 
 the signs will help direct customers, promote safety and convey information 521 

in a readable manner 522 
  523 

 524 
 (4) not diminish surrounding property values 525 

 currently the property is an undeveloped eyesore, so the overall project 526 
would be a significant improvement 527 

 the abutters are largely other commercial properties with signs to attract 528 
customers 529 

 the signs will not block any of the abutters from sight of their own potential 530 
customers 531 

 the free standing signs will not be visible from Lowell Road  532 
 a developed site, versus an undeveloped site, will not diminish surrounding 533 

properties but very likely have a positive effect 534 
(5) hardship 535 

 the special condition is satisfied due to the unique part of Lowell Road where 536 
the property sits and despite being right in the heart of the Business Zone, 537 
the property falls into a business “dead zone”.  Across the street is a 538 
restaurant, entrance to Country Road and a vacant commercial lot; there’s 539 
a large vegetative buffer to the abutting north lot that obstructs the 540 
property’s view for anyone driving south; the abutting property at 99 Lowell 541 
Road to the south seems to be a preexisting nonconformity 542 

 the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to insure that signage does not get too 543 
large, too many, unsightly or cause distractions 544 
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 the signs proposed will not overtly offend the Zoning Ordinance as the added 545 
size is minimal and only stands to benefit public safety 546 

 the dispenser sign on a gas pump is 3.1 SF and contains safety information 547 
such as warnings and caution having to so with fire safety and is the size 548 
as manufactured and provided by Shell 549 

 the signs associates with the carwash entrance/exit sign is 5.1 SF and the 550 
carwash open or closed sign is 3.7 SF 551 

 the proposed use is reasonable 552 
  553 
Mr. Price added that the carwash signs have no logo or anything else added. 554 
 555 
Mr. Dion asked and received confirmation that the request is restricted to the three (3) 556 
signs. 557 
 558 
Mr. Lanphear asked if the signs would be internally lit and Atty. Drescher stated that 559 
they would not be. 560 
 561 
Public testimony opened.  No one addressed the Board.  Public testimony closed at 10:43 562 
PM. 563 
 564 
Mr. Lanphear made the motion to grant with the stipulation that it pertains to three 565 
signs reviewed: Sign I (Dispenser signs at 3.1 SF), Sign T (Carwash flip open/close sign 566 
at 3.7 SF) and Sign S (Carwash enter/exit sign at 5.7 SF.  Mr. Martin seconded the 567 
motion. 568 
 569 
Mr. Lanphear spoke to his motion stating that it is not contrary to public interest, that 570 
the signs are needed to conduct the business, that this is a large property with multiple 571 
businesses and the signs are vital for the business use, that substantial justice is done 572 
as the variance outweighed by the guide of the property without harm to the general 573 
public, that the surrounding property values would not be diminishes as this is a new 574 
development, that a fair and substantial relationship exists as the signs will let everyone 575 
know what is going on with the property and the proposed use is a reasonable use as all 576 
the signs are needed for safety.  Mr. Lanphear voted to grant with the stipulation. 577 
 578 
Mr. Martin spoke to his second and stated that the requested variance would not be 579 
contrary to public interest, that it would observe the spirit of the Ordinance, that 580 
substantial justice would be done, that it would not diminish values of surrounding 581 
properties, that the Zoning Ordinance only allows 3 SF which is very restrictive and that 582 
the proposed use is a reasonable one.  Mr. Martin voted to grant with the stipulation. 583 
 584 
Mr. Sakati voted to grant with the stipulation and stated that it is not contrary to the 585 
public interest, that it does observe the spirit of the Ordinance, that substantial justice 586 
would be done, that there would be no diminution to surrounding property values and 587 
approving prevents unnecessary hardship and provides better navigation on the property 588 
and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 589 
 590 
Mr. Dion voted to grant with the stipulation and stated that the signs promote the 591 
welfare and increase safety, that it will not effect safety or welfare, that it will not 592 
diminish the values of surrounding property values, and larger way-finding is needed for 593 
safety and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 594 
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 595 
Mr. Daddario voted to grant with the stipulation and stated that it is consistent with the 596 
character of the business neighborhood and poses no harm to the public, that the gas 597 
pump signs are the size per the manufacturer, that the additional signs are directional 598 
and not excessive for the purpose, that there is no harm to the public and possible safety 599 
benefits directing traffic properly on site, that no evidence was presented regarding 600 
impact on surrounding property values and it is reasonable to assume that new 601 
construction would have a positive impact, that the purpose is to prevent an 602 
overabundance of signage, that the gas pump signs are manufactured and not the result 603 
of the applicant’s design and the carwash signs are proper for the purpose of directing 604 
traffic and the proposed use is a reasonable one and is consistent with this type of 605 
business. 606 
 607 
Vote was 5:0.  Motion passed with one stipulation.  The 30-day appeal period was noted. 608 
 609 

 610 
3. Case 165-049 (06-27-24): Manuel D. Sousa of Sousa Realty & Development 611 

Corp., 46 Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance for 36 Campbello St., 612 
Hudson, NH for the proposed construction of a new private road and 10 new 613 
single family homes plus retaining the existing single family home on a lot with 614 
30.37 feet of frontage where a minimum of 90 feet is required in the Town 615 
Residence (TR) district. [Map 165, Lot 049, Sublot-000; Zoned Town Residence 616 
(TR); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum 617 
Dimensional Requirements] 618 

 619 
Mr. Sullivan read the Case into the record, referenced his Staff Report initialed 620 
6/17/2024 and noted that no in-house comments were received.  Mr. Daddario asked 621 
Mr. Martin to open the door to the meeting and see if anyone in the hallway was present 622 
for this Case. 623 
 624 
David Jordan, Engineer and Land Surveyor from Greenan-Pedersen, Inc., in Salem, NH 625 
representing Sousa Realty in the development, identified the location of the site noting 626 
that it is a 4.7 acre lot with an existing residence with a back lot line being the 627 
Merrimack River.  Mr. Jordan stated that the subdivision application process has already 628 
begun with the Planning Board where it was noticed that a Variance would be required 629 
for the available frontage.  Mr. Jordan stated that the lot was created by subdivision 630 
approved by the Planning Board back in 1980 where it was noted that the property had 631 
frontage on Webster Street, that the 4.74 acres has remained as is (undeveloped) and the 632 
frontage changed to Campbello Street, with just 30.74’ of frontage.  The hardship exists 633 
as there is no other land available to provide the required 90’ of frontage and they now 634 
need a variance to pursue their intended development.   635 
 636 
Mr. Jordan addressed the Variance criteria and the information shared included:       637 
 638 

 (1) not contrary to public interest 639 
 The variance is not contrary to public interest and neither will it alter the 640 

essential character of the locality nor threaten the public health, safety, or 641 
welfare 642 

 The property is an existing lot of record created through a subdivision plan 643 
endorsed by the Planning Board on 5/21/1980 644 
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 Granting the variance will allow a single-family development on the property 645 
and will not alter the essential character of the area which is a  646 
neighborhood of single-family homes 647 

 The property is located is in the TR district and the proposed developmentof 648 
11 dwellings is less than the 15 dwellings allowedper the Zoning 649 
requirements 650 

 The dwellings will be serviced by Municipal water and sewer with adequate 651 
access from a private roadway capable of accommodating emergency 652 
vehicles 653 

 The proposed stormwater management system proposed will meet all local 654 
requirements for the treatment, peak flow reduction and groundwater 655 
recharge will protect the groundwater and surface water resources  656 

   657 
 (2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 658 

 The granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of the area, 659 
nor will it threaten the public health, safety, or welfare and remains 660 
consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance 661 

 The granting of the variance will allow the applicant to develop the property in 662 
a manner consistent with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and 663 
Site Plan Regulations and consistent with the character of the 664 
surrounding area 665 

    666 
 (3) substantial justice done 667 

 The granting of the variance will allow the applicant to develop the property 668 
consistent with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and Site Plan 669 
Review regulations and provide additional housing opportunities at a 670 
time when there is a well-documented need for more housing throughout 671 
NH 672 

 There is no benefit to the public that outweighs the hardship to the 673 
applicant if the variance was denied 674 

   675 
(4) not diminish surrounding property values 676 

 The use is allowed and is consistent with the use of surrounding properties 677 
 The construction of 11 new single-family residences with market values 678 

equal to or greater than other homes in the area will not diminish the 679 
values of the surrounding properties 680 

  681 
(5) hardship 682 

 This is a pre-existing lot of record created by subdivision in 1980. 683 

 This parcel is the largest property within this neighborhood and its only 684 
frontage is along the end of Campbello Street, which only has a 30-foot 685 
wide tight-of-way in this area 686 

 All adjacent properties are privately owned and support other dwellings; 687 
there is no opportunity for the owner to acquire the additional frontage 688 
needed to conform to the Zoning frontage requirement 689 

 Denial of the variance would result in an unnecessary hardship 690 
 The proposed use is reasonable – the property is of sufficient size to 691 

accommodate the development and that it would meet all other Zoning 692 
requirements  693 

    694 
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 695 
Mr. Jordan noted that the process with the Planning Board for Site Plan review has only 696 
been suspended pending the need for the variance and added that the parcel will remain 697 
a single parcel with the existing residence and hopefully a private road to support ten 698 
new single-family homes once the variance is granted and Site Plan has been approved. 699 
 700 
Mr. Martin asked Mr. Sullivan if there were any specific requirements regarding the 701 
proposed cul-de-sac.  Mr. Sullivan stated that it has to be of a sufficient width to 702 
accommodate the mobility of a fire truck and added that those requirements would be 703 
addressed by the Planning Board.  Mr. Dumont confirmed.  Mr. Martin noted that the 704 
first criteria is to determine whether or not it would threaten public health, safety or 705 
welfare and regardless of it being a Planning Board issue, he has to sign his name to the 706 
decision sheet that would convey that it was considered and he was satisfied that it 707 
would not threaten public health, safety or welfare.  Mr. Jordan stated that based upon 708 
their review, the cul-de-sac will accommodate the turning for a fire truck, a ladder truck 709 
and other emergency vehicles to protect public safety. 710 
 711 
Mr. Dion questioned that if it is to be a private road whether it has the leeway to alter 712 
that could threaten public safety.  Mr. Sullivan responded that even though it will be 713 
designated as a private, it will need to be constructed to Town standards and has to be 714 
reviewed and approved by Town Engineering.  In response to Mr. Dion’s other questions, 715 
Mr. Sullivan stated that there is no possibility to increase the frontage, that the lot has 716 
only one driveway into it and the proposed private road would access that driveway 717 
entrance. 718 
 719 
Mr. Lanphear asked and received confirmation that the Town plows snow to the end of 720 
Campbello Street to the edge of this property and asked if that could hinder emergency 721 
access.  Mr. Sullivan responded that the ability to back-up and drag the snow is a 722 
possibility and that the details would be reviewed by the Planning Board to insure 723 
emergency access is not hampered.  724 
 725 
Mr. Sakati questioned future deterioration of the private road and its maintenance that 726 
could inhibit emergency vehicle access.  Mr. Sullivan stated that there would be an HOA 727 
(Home Owner Association) and it would be their responsibility to collect monies for its 728 
maintenance and added that review of the HOA is part of the Planning Board process.  729 
Mr. Daddario noted that what is before the Zoning Board is just the reduced frontage, 730 
that the development of the private road, the size of the cul-de-sac, that the size of the 731 
lots, the HOA document etc reside with the Planning Board. 732 
 733 
Mr. Daddario questioned whether the lot created in 1980 was created with 30’ of 734 
frontage.  Mr. Jordan referred to the Subdivision Plan from 1980 and noted that there 735 
are notations on the Plan that the cul-de-sac is to be dedicated to the Town if the lot is to 736 
be subdivided in the future and noted that the plan is not to subdivide the property with 737 
this development, leaving it as one singly parcel. 738 
 739 
Public testimony opened.  The following individuals addressed the Board: 740 
 741 

(1) Ryan McMuray, 8 Kenyon Street, stated that he has heard the concerns raised 742 
about public safety and his concern has to do with his shallow well, that 743 
several of his neighbors also have shallow wells, and there is a high water table 744 



Z B A  M e e t i n g  M i n u t e s  0 6 / 2 7 / 2 0 2 4  P a g e  16 | 23 

 

 

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed 

D R A F T 

in the area and questioned who would be responsible if have issues with their 745 
well water. 746 

 747 
Mr. Daddario asked Mr. Jordan to clarify/confirm that Municipal water has been 748 
proposed for the development.  Mr. Jordan confirmed and added that they have been 749 
working with the Engineering Department and the plan is to extend Municipal water 750 
from Federal Street down Campbello Street. 751 
  752 

(2) John Colby, 11 Kenyon Street, stated that he, and many present in the room, 753 
have attended the Planning Board meetings, and there is a major concern 754 
regarding water and are curious about why they are here at the Zoning Board 755 

 756 
Mr. Daddario stated that the Zoning Board has limited jurisdiction and the only concern 757 
with this Board has to do with the limited 30’ of frontage that is abutting the roadway 758 
(Campbello Street)  759 
 760 
Mr. Colby thanked Mr. Daddario for the clarification and said that he needs to rethink 761 
his concerns for this Board as most of the comments he was going to present actually 762 
belong before the Planning Board. 763 
 764 

(3) Richard Suter, 12 Campbello Street, expressed concern regarding the density 765 
presented to the neighborhood and questioned whether the 30’ that is before 766 
this Board begins at Campbello Street or into the property where the private 767 
road begins. 768 

 769 
Mr. Sullivan responded and stated that it is the 30’ at the end of Campbello Street. 770 
 771 

(4) Vadym Iamtsun, 19 Merrimack Street, and asked why couldn’t Campbello 772 
Street be extend through the property to created the required frontage for the 773 
ten-lot proposal 774 

(5)  Ed Welsh, 38 Campbello Street, stated that he has grandchildren and 775 
expressed concern with the additional traffic into the neighborhood and noted 776 
that almost everyone in the neighborhood has the required 90’ of frontage and 777 
this lot has 2/3 less frontage and they want to add ten new houses.  That will 778 
change the character of the neighborhood and it will no longer be safe for the 779 
children to ride their bikes in the street. 780 

(6) Robert Scire, 6 Schaefer Circle, submitted an email that stated that he was 781 
once on the Zoning Board and that a proposal for such reduced frontage would 782 
never be allowed and that it should not be allowed today. 783 

   784 
Mr. Jordan was given the opportunity to respond.  Mr. Jordan stated that they 785 
understand the concerns expressed regarding water and noted that those issued will be 786 
addressed by the Planning Board and stormwater will also get reviewed by NHDES.  Mr. 787 
Jordan stated that this is one of the largest parcels in the area. 788 
 789 
Mr. Martin stated that there is a two-story single family home on the property with full 790 
use of the property and that the hardship exists because there is a desire to add an 791 
additional ten single-family homes onto the lot with access from the reduced frontage.  792 
Mr. Jordan stated that the hardship criteria notes that the special conditions of the 793 
property distinguish it from other properties in the area, and it satisfies that requirement 794 
by its size, and according to the Zoning Ordinance, lots in the TR Zone can be as small 795 
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as 10,000 SF and this lot is of sufficient size to accommodate ten such lot sizes in 796 
addition to the existing single-family residence.  Mr. Jordan stated that they did not 797 
create the hardship with the reduced frontage, that it has existed and added that it was 798 
the property owners’ belief that their legacy included the development of this large parcel 799 
into residences that would be consistent with the neighborhood. 800 
 801 
Mr. Sakati stated that the potential for the Applicant to make a profit does not merit 802 
presenting a potential to cause public health.  Mr. Jordan stated that making a profit is 803 
part of reality and that they do not feel that their request will harm public health. 804 
 805 
Mr. Dion asked Mr. Sullivan what the frontage requirements are for the proposed houses 806 
to be built and Mr. Sullivan stated that there are really no frontage requirements as it 807 
will remain one parcel and the only frontage is Campbello Street.  Mr. Dion asked and 808 
received confirmation from Mr. Jordan that the existing house would be part of the HOA. 809 
 810 
Mr. Lanphear inquired about the 1980 Subdivision and the cul-de-sac that was 811 
preserved for snow plowing and asked if that could not be extended to provide the 812 
needed frontage.  Mr. Dumont noted that the cul-de-sac was never constructed.  Mr. 813 
Jordan stated that it would also affect the setback requirements. 814 
 815 
Mr. Daddario opened a second round of public testimony and asked if anyone wished to 816 
address any of the new information just presented.  No one addressed the Board. 817 
 818 
Public testimony closed at 8:11 PM. 819 
 820 
Mr. Dion stated that this lot was created a long time ago with the reduced frontage and 821 
that the hardship is being presented because of the reduced frontage.  Mr. Martin stated 822 
that if it was intended for future development, they would have put the cul-de-sac at the 823 
end and shifted the location of the existing house so that a roadway could have been 824 
constructed to allow for frontage to be conforming.  Mr. Dumont stated that the 825 
requirements for the single family home back then and the requirements for the 826 
proposed subdivision are one in the same.  Mr. Daddario asked if the existing house had 827 
a Variance and Mr. Sullivan confirmed that it does not.  Mr. Dumont added that that 828 
correction is part of the requested Variance.  Mr. Sullivan noted that what exists today is 829 
a driveway and what is being proposed is to construct a private road from the driveway.  830 
Mr. Dion stated that even an alteration to the existing house, or to any of the proposed 831 
ten (10) new homes, would require a Variance because the lot is a non-conforming 832 
existing lot of record.   833 
 834 
Mr. Dumont stated that there is also a question of density and the impact to the 835 
neighborhood that needs to be considered and noted that the intent of the neighborhood 836 
and the TR Zone is to accommodate high density housing.  Discussion between Mr. 837 
Martin and Mr. Dumont pointed out that Town Roads do not just appear, that they are 838 
usually the result of a development and that the developer is responsible for its 839 
construction to Town standard and its maintenance for a period of time before it can be 840 
petitioned to the Town for acceptance. 841 
 842 
Mr. Martin stated that there are other developments in the TR Zone that have at least 843 
one larger parcel, noted that some have appeared before this Board, like Mark Ave, for 844 
petitions to develop and were denied. 845 
 846 
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 847 
Mr. Dumont asked if the Board would view a development differently if a road was 848 
proposed to be constructed through the lot to connect to Webster Street and then 849 
proposed a ten lot subdivision?  Mr. Dumont stated that it is not a reasonable use to 850 
have a single-family home on over four acres in the TR Zone.  Mr. Sakati stated that the 851 
property owner has had a reasonable use since 1980 when the house was built. 852 
 853 
Mr. Daddario stated that the Variance before the Board is the reduced frontage 854 
requirement and has nothing to do with the proposed development of ten (10) additional 855 
homes on the 4.7 acre property, nor whether there is a density issue.  Mr. Dumont 856 
agreed and stated that, in his opinion, a single-family home on 4.7 acres is not 857 
reasonable in the TR Zone.  Mr. Dion disagreed. 858 
 859 
Mr. Lanphear asked and received confirmation that the frontage back in 1980 was ninety 860 
feet (90’).  Discussion arose on the street widths in Town.  Mr. Jordan was asked 861 
regarding the width of the proposed private roadway and responded that it would be 20’, 862 
wider than the existing portion of Campbello Street as it comes in from Merrimack 863 
Street. 864 
 865 
Mr. Dion asked if the private road could ever become a Town road and Mr. Dumont 866 
stated that it could/would not.  Mr. Sullivan was asked to present and aerial of the 867 
section of Town to view the road widths and density of the neighborhood.  868 
 869 
Mr. Lanphear made the motion to deny the Variance.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion.   870 
 871 
Mr. Lanphear spoke to his motion and stated that the granting would be contrary to the 872 
public interest and would change the character of the neighborhood; that it does not 873 
observe the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance; that the justice in granting the variance does 874 
not outweigh the harm to the general public particularly because it is already in current 875 
use; that it would not diminish values of surrounding property values; that even though 876 
the hardship criteria may have been met, the 30’ of frontage is okay for a driveway.  Mr. 877 
Lanphear voted to deny the Variance as it failed to satisfy three of the five criteria – 878 
criteria 1, 2 and 3. 879 
 880 
Mr. Martin spoke to his second stating that it is contrary to public interest, changing 881 
from  a driveway to a private road; that it is not consistent with the current 882 
neighborhood and will threaten the public safety of the residents; that it does not observe 883 
the spirit of the Ordinance and does threaten the public safety for the new proposed 884 
residents; that if the Variance is approved substantial justice would be done; that there 885 
was no evidence presented to show that property would be diminished or have added 886 
value; that even though it seems to be a reasonable use, the current house enjoys the 887 
use of the property already, allowing less frontage to add all the proposed homes is not in 888 
conformance with the Zoning Ordinance.  Mr. Martin voted to deny the Variance as it 889 
failed to satisfy criteria 1 and 2. 890 
 891 
Mr. Sakati voted not to grant the Variance as granting it would be contrary to public 892 
interest; that the essential character of the neighborhood would be changed with the 893 
significant density proposed; that the property is in current use and as is provides no 894 
harm; that the impact on surrounding property values is undefined; and that no 895 
hardship has been presented, that the house is used today and the desire to increase 896 
return on their investment does not present a hardship.  All five criteria failed. 897 
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 898 
Mr. Dion voted against the motion and to grant the Variance request as all five (5) 899 
criteria have been satisfied.  Mr. Dion spoke to his vote stating that it is not contrary to 900 
public interest and noted that the lot is surrounded in a neighborhood of high density; 901 
that the proposed use does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, that 902 
this lot is different not only in its size but by the fact that the road ends as their driveway 903 
begins; that the granting would not impede the rights of the neighborhood nor bring it 904 
any harm; that there was no evidence presented regarding impact to surrounding 905 
property values but it stands to reason that new construction tends to have a positive 906 
impact; and that the proposed use is a reasonable use and the hardship has been 907 
satisfied by the small sliver of a driveway being the only frontage to the property.  908 
 909 
Mr. Daddario voted to deny the motion and to grant the request and stated that the 910 
concerns raised have been heard and the limitations placed on this Board does not allow 911 
for any consideration on the proposed development of ten new homes, their proposed lot 912 
sizes or the proposed private road and cul-de-sac.  With regard to the criteria this Board 913 
must address, which is limited to the thirty feet (30’) of frontage, Mr. Daddario stated 914 
that it is not contrary to the public interest and the granting could allow the lot to 915 
become more in line with the others in the neighborhood; that the spirit of the Ordinance 916 
is satisfied as the lot is already a lot of record since 1980 and the prior Planning Board 917 
approved plan did note its potential for future development; that smaller frontage does 918 
not pose a threat and that is the only relief being requested from the Zoning Board; that 919 
no evidence was presented regarding impact on surrounding property values and no 920 
reason why new houses would decrease the value of existing properties; and the 921 
hardship was not created by the property owner, that the subdivision that created this 922 
lot had a notation for its potential future development and the frontage has not changed 923 
since its creation and that the lot is massive compared to others in the neighborhood. 924 
 925 
Vote was 3:2 not to grant the Variance request.  The 30-day Appeal period was noted. 926 
 927 
Question arose whether the count of the vote should have been five (5) or four (4) as Mr. 928 
Salati was not declared as a Voting Member.  Mr. Daddario noted that Mr. Sakati is a 929 
Regular Member and would have by right be a Voting Member upon his presence at 7:36 930 
PM whether it was stated or not. 931 
 932 
Board took a recess at 8:56 PM.  Board returned at 9:05 PM.  Mr. Daddario directed 933 
everyone’s attention to Agenda item #2, Case #198-012 934 
 935 

 936 
4. Case 145-005 (06-27-24): Kyle Segal, Manager, Axis Realty Group, LLC, 270 937 

Nashua Rd., Londonderry, NH requests a Variance for 2 Sullivan Rd., Hudson, 938 
NH for the proposal to redevelop and expand an existing motel into multi-family 939 
housing with up to 14 units where multi-family dwellings are not permitted in the 940 
G-1 district. [Map 145, Lot 005, Sublot-000; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO 941 
Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses] 942 
 943 

Mr. Sullivan read the Case into the record, referenced his Staff Repot initialed 944 
6/18/2024 and read the Town Engineer’s comments into the record that included 945 
questions regarding parking spaces, private well and septic, and fire suppression 946 
capability and the Associate Town Planner noted that if the Variance is granted, Site 947 
Plan Review by the Planning Board will be required. 948 
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 949 
Dan Barowski Project Manager with Fieldstone Land Consultants, PLLC, introduced 950 
himself as representing Axis Realty Group, LLC.  Seated at the applicants’ table were 951 
Radhika Patel, owner of Milap Corporation, and Jim Gibo from Axis Realty Group, LLc.    952 
Mr. Barowshi identified the location of the site and noted that the 0.86 acres was once 953 
the Great Eagle Motel and that they seek a variance to convert it to a 14-unit multi-954 
family housing.    955 
 956 
Mr. Martin asked if the Town Engineer’s comment about the parking in the front 957 
setback and how that would impact the project if it had to be removed.  Mr. Barowski 958 
stated that it is a preexisting nonconforming use and they have made no plans for their 959 
removal; however, if during Site Plan Review with the Planning Board they need to be 960 
reviewed, there is plenty of room to the rear of the building to accommodate parking 961 
spaces. 962 
 963 
Mr. Barowski addressed the criteria for the granting of a Variance and the information 964 
shared included: 965 
 966 

 (1) not contrary to public interest 967 
 The variance is not contrary to public interest and neither will it alter the 968 

essential character of the locality nor threaten the public health, safety, or 969 
welfare 970 

 Multi-family housing is proposed for the redevelopment of the property 971 
 The property has historically been developed as a 12-unit motel but has 972 

currently been being used as a long-tern rental site 973 
 The proposed change in use from motel to multi-family housing so the 974 

necessary infrastructure is already in place. 975 
 Multifamily housing is currently only permitted by right in the Business 976 

District that comprises roughly 4.3% of the Town’s total area 977 
 The proposed multifamily development will not conflict with the general 978 

purpose of the zoning ordinance to promote the health, safety and general 979 
welfare of the community    980 

  981 
(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 982 

 The spirit of the Ordinance will be observed because multifamily use is 983 
contemplated in the Zoning Ordinance (ZO) in the Business District 984 
where water and sewer infrastructure are present. 985 

 The proposed multifamily use will not be dissimilar to a nursing home, hotel 986 
or the existing motel which are permitted in the G-1 Zone 987 

 The proposed use will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood 988 

 The redevelopment into multifamily housing will not threaten public health, 989 
safety or welfare or otherwise injure public rights 990 

   991 
(3) substantial justice done 992 

 justice would be done with the grating of the variance as it will allow the 993 
property owner to redevelop the property with a much needed use in the 994 
community 995 

 the proposed multifamily development will productively redevelop this parcel 996 
that has private water and sewer infrastructure in place while providing 997 
responsible growth in the community 998 
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 the public would realize no appreciable gain from denying the variance 999 
  1000 

 (4) not diminish surrounding property values  1001 
 there is no evidence that a change from a motel use to a multifamily use 1002 

would diminish surrounding property values but it stands to reason that 1003 
long term residents rather than transient motel guests will have a stake 1004 
in the appearance and upkeep of the property because it is their home 1005 

 redevelopment and investment in communities often result in positive 1006 
impacts to property values 1007 

   1008 
 (5) hardship 1009 

 the special condition of this lot include its unique shape, frontage on a Class 1010 
V and Class II roads, 1011 

 other properties in the area a developed largely as single-family residences 1012 
with some commercial where this site was developed as a motel facility 1013 
and is currently being use as a long-term rental for temporary tenants 1014 

 conversion from motel to multifamily housing would likely have the lease 1015 
impact 1016 

 redevelopment of this site with permitted types of commercial development 1017 
could be in conflict with the existing residential neighborhood 1018 

 the proposed us is a reasonable use 1019 
 1020 
Mr. Dion asked the current capacity of the motel and was informed by Mr. Patel that 1021 
there are twelve rooms on the main floor and a rather large room on the second floor 1022 
that would be divided into two units to provide a total of14 multifamily units.  Jim Gibo 1023 
added that the same transition occurred in Windham NH. 1024 
 1025 
Mr. Daddario inquired about an addition to the building.  Mr. Gibo stated that there will 1026 
be a 12’x12’ addition to the back of the building, that will not be visible from the road to 1027 
add a bedroom to the 8 units in the back.  Mr. Dumont asked if there would be kitchens 1028 
in the units and Mr. Gibo stated that there would be kitchenettes, sufficient but not 1029 
conducive to cooking Thanksgiving dinner.  Mr. Daddario asked if the proposed addition 1030 
would include the second floor.  Board reviewed the building elevations where it was 1031 
noted that the second floor was just in the front section of the building and the rest of 1032 
the building is just one story.  Mr. Lanphear asked if the restaurant was included and 1033 
was informed that there was once a restaurant but it no longer exists.  Mr. Lanphear 1034 
inquired about the other building specifications, like sprinkler system, and Mr. Patel 1035 
confirmed that the building will be “up to code”.   1036 
 1037 
Mr. Dion noted that the transition is from temporary to permanent housing but if one 1038 
looks at the aerial views, the building seems to be in an industrial area and questioned 1039 
whether there would be any shielding, like shrubbery, to help shield it from noise.  Mr. 1040 
Patel stated that there is already trees on the site but would not be contrary to add more 1041 
or a fence.  Mr. Sullivan noted that the Planning Board would address during Site Plan 1042 
Review. 1043 
 1044 
Mr. Sakati asked about the amount of traffic generated today from the site.  Mr. Gibo 1045 
stated that the larger second floor unit is currently being used as an owner-occupied 1046 
unit, that there are several long term units as well as short term units which does 1047 
experience some turn-over but overall, changes to the traffic generated from the site will 1048 
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be similar with the conversion.  Mr. Gibo noted that Axis Realty Group has a Purchase 1049 
and Sales agreement to the property, that their ownership is contingent upon approval 1050 
to do the conversion to a multifamily. 1051 
 1052 
Mr. Dion asked if the driveway would change from Central Street, a busy road, to 1053 
perhaps Sullivan Road.  Mr. Sullivan stated that both are State roads and will need 1054 
NHDOT approval.  Mr. Dumont noted that improvements are already slated for that 1055 
intersection and Mr. Sullivan added that the Stated is working with the lumber yard 1056 
and could include a traffic light.  Mr. Dion stated that his concern also extends to any 1057 
children that may be occupants of the multifamily building.  Mr. Patel stated that the 1058 
units will be more studio efficient style and usually attracts young professionals, not 1059 
families as the units are not conducive to children.      1060 
 1061 
Public testimony opened and no one addressed the Board.  Mr. Martin read an email 1062 
received into the record from the abutter Melissa Johnson and Aaron Locke at 8 1063 
Sullivan Road who were opposed to the re-development as they have concerns with the 1064 
increase in traffic it will present given the current situation.  Mr. Daddario stated that 1065 
the traffic concerns will be addressed by/at the Planning Board and are not applicable 1066 
to the Zoning Board and the Variance request. 1067 
 1068 
Public testimony closed at 11:12 PM. 1069 
 1070 
Mr. Lanphear made the motion to grant the Variance.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion. 1071 
 1072 
Mr. Lanphear spoke to his motion and stated that it will not be contrary to public 1073 
interest and will help renovate and old building and make safety better, that it will work 1074 
with the spirit of the Ordinance and substantial justice will be done and will improve the 1075 
area and should improve, not devalue, surrounding property values, and it will take an 1076 
old idea to a new idea for the future as the proposed use is a reasonable use.  Mr. 1077 
Lanphear voted to grant the motion with not stipulations and with the understanding 1078 
that the project must get Site Plan Review from the Planning Board. 1079 
 1080 
Mr. Martin spoke to his second and stated that it will not be contrary to public interest 1081 
nor will it alter the essential character of the neighborhood, that it will observe the spirit 1082 
of the Ordinance and substantial justice will be done, that it will not diminish the 1083 
values of surrounding properties, the Zoning Ordinance does not allow for multi-families 1084 
in the G-1 Zone and by not allowing this to happen will make the property continue to 1085 
be an eyesore and the proposed use is a reasonable one.  Mr. Martin voted to grant the 1086 
Variance with no stipulations. 1087 
 1088 
Mr. Sakati voted to grant and stated that it is not contrary to public interest as the 1089 
proposal is positive, the character of the neighborhood will be for the better, substantial 1090 
justice will be done, there will be no diminishment to surrounding property values and 1091 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance creates the hardship as the proposed use is 1092 
a reasonable one. 1093 
 1094 
Mr. Dion voted to grant stating that it will increase safety and will change the character 1095 
of the neighborhood for the good, that it will increase public safety and increase the 1096 
value of surrounding properties, the proposed use will allow for enhanced use of the 1097 
property and that the proposed use is a reasonably one. 1098 
 1099 
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Mr. Daddario voted to grant and stated that there will be improvements to the building 1100 
and have a positive impact on the character of the neighborhood, that there is a 1101 
deminimus change in use and development at the property, no harm or significant 1102 
impacts, no harm to the public, possible benefit from improvement to the building and 1103 
more consistent non-transitory residents, improvements to the building will not likely 1104 
diminish the values of surrounding industrial or residential properties, the use 1105 
limitation in the ZO is not fair or substantial purpose given that the motel already exists 1106 
and that the use is a reasonable one, similar but better use of the lot. 1107 
 1108 
Vote was 5:0 to grant the Variance as requested.  The 30-day Appeal period was noted. 1109 
 1110 

 1111 
VI. REQUEST FOR REHEARING:  1112 

 1113 
No requests were presented for Board consideration. 1114 
 1115 

 1116 
VII. REVIEW OF MINUTES:  05/23/2024 edited draft Meeting Minutes 1117 

 1118 
Board reviewed.  Mr. Martin made the motion to approve the Minutes as edited.  Mr. 1119 
Lanphear seconded the motion.  Vote was unanimous at 5:0 to approve. 1120 
 1121 
 1122 

VIII. OTHER BUSINESS: Upcoming: SAVE THE DATE 1123 
1. Case 165-021 (07-11-2024 tentative): Keystone Estates, LLC, 343R High St., 1124 

Hingham, MA requests an Appeal from an Administrative Decision for 12-14 1125 
Gambia St., Hudson, NH.  1126 

 1127 
So noted.  Mr. Sullivan stated that there would be a consultation with Town Counsel 1128 
at 6:15 PM.  Mr. Daddario stated the conference with Town Counsel will occur in the 1129 
meeting room at Town Hall and the Board must be mindful of the time to allow 1130 
enough time to get to the Library across the street for the hearing on the Case. 1131 
 1132 

2. Case 144-005 (07-25-24): Rowdy Smith, 19 Robinson Rd., Hudson, NH 1133 
requests a Variance. 1134 

 1135 
So noted. 1136 
 1137 

 1138 
IX. ADJOURNMENT:  1139 

 1140 
Motion made by Mr. Lanphear, seconded by Mr. Sakati and unanimously voted to 1141 
adjourn the meeting.  The June 27, 2024 meeting adjourned at 11:26 PM. 1142 
 1143 
 1144 
Respectfully submitted, 1145 
Louise Knee, Recorder 1146 
 1147 

______________________________ 1148 
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